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Enterprise Products 

April 26, 2006 

P.O. Box 4324 
2727 North Loop West 

Houston, Texas 77210-4324 
Houston, Texas 77008-1044 

713.880.6500 
www.epplp.com 

Mr. Wayne Price 
Environmental Bureau Chief 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Subject: Discharge Permit GT-185 Kutz #2 Compressor Station 
Discharge Permit SW-211 Largo Compressor Station 
Discharge Permit GW-212 Ballard Compressor Station 
Discharge Permit GW-209 Lindrith Compressor Station 
Discharge Permit GW-188 3B-1 Compressor Station 
Discharge Permit GW-189 Angel Peak Compressor Station 

Dear Mr. Price: 

As requested in your letter dated April 12, 2006, enclosed are signed copies of the attachment to 
the Discharge Permit for each ofthe above locations. Also enclosed is Enterprise's check in the 
amount of $10,200 ($1700 per location) in payment of fees associated with the discharge plans. 

As you will note, the Attachment to the Discharge Permit has been signed on behalf of 
Enterprise by our Vice President and General Manager of Operations, Mr. Terry L. Hurlburt. 

Should you have questions or need additional information, please contact Mr. Doug Jordan, 
Environmental Manager - Midstream Systems at 713-880-6629. 

Yours truly, 

Shiver J. Nolan 
Senior Compliance Administrator 

enclosures 
attachments for each location 
check 

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L.P. ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS GP, LLC, GENERAL PARTNER 
ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING L.P. ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OLPGP, INC., GENERAL PARTNER 



2 • ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.  d a t e d . 

or cash received on . in the amount of $ / ?QO. 

from - t < i i~r r p r / f v ' ^r, K C / * 

for A (0, - /hMsf PcfrK O t w ) f t w ^ ^ A 

Submitted by : J^hl- /gr 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: _ 

" Filing Fee 

V* *r-. 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

S 

Modification 

Organization Code _ 

New Facility 

Other 

Renewal 

521,07 Applicable FY 2004 

To be deposited in the Waterj^uality Management Fund. 

Full Payment t / ^ or Annual Increment 

THE FAQE OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SECURITY PRINTING. 
K&-i KAAIAA1 

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING L.P. 
P.O.BOX 4324 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210 DATE 

BfTERPRISE" 

=AY EXACTLY 

25-APR-06 

AMOUNT 

Ten Thousand Two Hundred And No/100 Dollars * 10,200 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

1220 SOUTH SAINT FRANCIS DR 
SANTA FE. NM 87505 
United States 

REGULAR ACCOUNT. 
VOID .AFTER 180 DAYS 



THE SANTA FE 

#JEW if MEXICW 
Founded 1849 

NM EMNRD^OIL &)}&E$?ATTo-d 
e d j J t X t ^ ALTERNATE ACCOUNT: 56689 

1220 S ST FRANCIS DR AD NUMBER: 00158987 ACCOUNT: 00002212 
SANTA FENM 87505 LEGAL NO: 78541 P.O. #: 06-199-050-125 

588 LINES 1TIME(S) 329.28 
AFFIDAVIT: 6.00 
TAX: 25.57 
TOTAL: 360.85 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , R, Lara, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal Advertising 
Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper 
published in the English language, and having a general circulation in the 
Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a 
newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertisements under 
the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication 
# 78541 a copy of which is hereto attached was published in said newspaper 
1 day(s) between 03/07/2006 and 03/07/2006 and that the notice was 
published in the newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first date 
of publication being on the 7th day of March, 2006 and that the undersigned 
has personal knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit. 

IS/ 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 7th day of March, 2006 

Notary d^OutAXi^ ^(cW^w y } 0 ' ° ^ 

Commission Expires: 

O^F'sCIAL SEAL 
Lain E. Harding \ 

NOTARY PUBLIC \ 
____ STATE OF NEW MEXICO ( 

JJWy^Commissiori Expires: 

www.santafenewmexican.com 

202 East Marc/ Street, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 • 505-983-3303 • fax: 505-984-1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



NOTICE OF 
"H4BLICATION 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 

' RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission 
Regulations, the fol­
lowing discharge per­
mit application has 
been submitted to the 
Director of the Oil 
Conservation Divi­
sion, 1220 S. St. Fran­
cis, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505, Tele­
phone (505) 475-3440: 

(GW-188) Enterprise 
Products Operating, 
UP, Mr. Terry L. Hurl­
burt, Vice President & 
General Manager of 
Operations, P.O. Box 
4324, Houston, TX 
77210-4324, has sub­
mitted a renewal ap­
plication for the pre­
viously approved dis­
charge permit for 
their 3B-1 Compressor 
Site, located in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 
33, Township 30 
North, Range 9 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
The total discharge 
will be about 15 gal­
lons/day. This fluid 
will consist of oil and 
water and will be dis­
charged to closed top 
storage tanks on site. 
Hydrocarbons will be 
separated from the 
water and recycled. 
The wastewater will 
then be disposed of 
by evaporation at an 
OCD-approved facil­
ity. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or. accidental dis­
charge to the surface 
is at a depth of ap­
proximately 50 feet 
with total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 
1,500 mg/L The dis­
charge permit ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will, be 
managed. 

(GW-212) Enterprise 
Products Operating, 
UP, Mr. Terry L. Hurl­
burt, Vice President & 
General Manager of 
Operations, P.O. Box 
4324, Houston, TX 
77210-4324, has sub­
mitted a renewal ap­
plication for the pre­
viously approved dis­
charge permit for 
their Ballard Com­
pressor Station, lo­
cated in the SE/4 NE/4 
of Section 26, Town­
ship 26 North, Range 9 
West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­

mately 2 gallons per 
day of processjtiaste-
water with t ^ B dis­
solved solids V n c e n -
tration of approxi­
mately 3,500 mg/L is 
stored in an above 
grade, closed-top 
steel tank prior to off-
site disposal at an 
OCD-approved facil­
ity. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected in the event of 
an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 440 
feet with total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 820 mg/L. The 
discharge permit ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be. 
managed. 

(GW-211) Enterprise 
Products Operating, 
UP, Mr. Terry U Hurl­
burt, Vice President & 
General Manager of 
Operations, P.O. Box 
4324, Houston, TX 
77210-4324, has sub­
mitted a renewal ap­
plication for the pre­
viously approved dis­
charge permit for 
their Largo Compres­
sor Station, located in 
the SW/4 NW/4 of 
Section 15, Township 
26 North, Range 7 
West, NMPM, Rio Ar­
riba County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 115 gallons 
per day of process 
wastewater with total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of 3,500 
mg/L is stored in an 
above grade, 
closed-top steel tank 
prior to offsite dis­
posal at an OCD-ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 255 feet with 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 542 mg/U 
The discharge permit 
addresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-209) Enterprise 
Products Operating, 
L.P, Mr. Terry L. Hurl­
burt, Vice President & 
General Manager of 
Operations, P.O. Box 
4324, Houston, TX 
77210-4324, has sub­
mitted a renewal ap­
plication for the pre­
viously approved dis­
charge permit for 
their Lindrith Com­
pressor Station, lo­
cated in the NE/4 SE/4 
of Section 18, Town­
ship 24 North, Range 5 
West, NMPM, Rio Ar­
riba County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­

mately 86 gallons per 
day of process waste­
water with total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration Of 3,500 mg/L 
is stored in a 
below-grade, 
closed-top steel tank 
with positive leak de­
tection prior to offsite 
disposal at an 
OCD-approved facil­
ity. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected in the event of 
an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 750 
feet with total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 760 mg/U The 
discharge permit ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-189) Enterprise 
Products Operating, 
UP, Mr. Terry U Hurl­
burt, Vice President, 
P.O. Box 4324, Hous­
ton, TX 77210-4324, 
has submitted a re­
newal application for 
the previously ap­
proved discharae per­
mit for their Angel 
Peak Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
NE/4 NE/4 of Section 
8, Township 27 North, 
Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
The total discharge 
will be about 19 gal­
lons/month. This 
fluid will consist of oii 
and water and will be 
discharged to closed 
top storage tanks on 
site. Hydrocarbons 
will be separated 
from the water and 
recycled. The waste­
water will then be dis­
posed of by evapora­
tion at an OCD- ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge to 
the surface is at a 
depth of approxi­
mately 900 feet with 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 510 mg/l. 
The discharge permit 
addresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-186) Enterprise 
Products Operating,, 
UP, Mr. Terry U Hurl­
burt, Vice President, 
P.O. Box 4324, Hous­
ton, TX 77210-4324, 
has submitted a re­
newal application for 
the previously ap­
proved discharge per­
mit for their Kutz 2 
Compressor Station, 
located in the SE/4 
SW/4 of Section 15, 
Township 29 North, 
Range 12 West, 

NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approxim^Kr 12 gal­
lons per ^ B f waste­
water wifmotal dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 1,000 mg/l is 
stored in an above 
ground closed top 
steel tank prior to off-
site disposal at an 
OCD approved dis­
posal facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth ranging from 
317 feet to 810 feet 
with total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 
2.000 mg/l. The dis­
charge permit ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further in­
formation from the 
Oil Conservation Divi­
sion and may submit 
written comments to 
the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division 
at the address given 
above. The discharge 
permit application 
may be viewed at the 
above address be­
tween 8:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. The 
draft permit condi­
tions for operation 
are available on the 
OCD website 
www.emnrd.state.nm. 
us/emnrd/ocd/. Prior 
to ruling on any pro­
posed discharge per­
mit or its modifica­
tion, the Director of 
the Oil Conservation 
Division shall allow at 
least thirty (30) days 
after the date of pub­
lication of this notice 
during which com­
ments may be sub­
mitted to him and a 
public hearing may be 
requested by any in­
terested person. Re­
quests for a public 
hearing shall set forth 
the reasons why a 
hearing should be 
held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director 
determines there is 
significant public in­
terest. 

If no public hearing is 
held, the Director will 
approve or disap­
prove the proposed 
permit based on in­
formation available. 
If a public hearing is 
held, the director will 
approve or disap­
prove the proposed 
permit based on in­
formation in the ap­
plication and informa­
tion submitted at the 
hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal 
of New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Com­

mission aT'Sahta Fe, 
New Mexico, on this 
2006 d a y o f M a r c h 

STATE OF 
„ „ .NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

S E A L : •' 
MARK E; FESMIRE, 
, . P.E, Director 

Legal#78541 
Pub. Mar. 7,2006 



A F F I D A V I T O F P U B L I C A T I O N 

Ad No. 53085 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

CONNIE PRUITT, being duly sworn says: 

That she is the ADVERTISING MANAGER of 

THE DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of 

general circulation published in English at 

Farmington, said county and state, and that 

the hereto attached Legal Notice was 

published in a regular and entire issue of the 

said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly 

qualified for the purpose within the meaning of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico for publication and 

appeared in the Internet at The Daily Times 

web site on the following day(s): 

Tuesday, March 07, 2006. 

And the cost of thejaubijcation is $194.35. 

C^JTYVYUX , Arujjdir) 

ON ^ / * l j f O j s > CONNIE PRUITT 

, appeared before me, whom I know personally 

to be the person who signed the above 

document. 

COPY OF PUBLICATION 

.•5;v,'Jk.t-s.F :-,S;.' 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality. Control Com­
mission Regulations, the following discharge permit application has been sub­
mitted to the Director ofthe Oil Conservation Division,. 1220 S. St. Francis, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: . 

(GW-188) Enterprise Products Operating; LP., Mr. Terry L. Hurlburt, Vice Presi­
dent & General Manager of Operations, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-
4324, has submitted a renewal, application for the previously approved dis-

. charge permit for their 3B-1 Compressor Site/ located in the NW/4 SW/4 of 
Section 33, Township 30 North. Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New 
Mexico. The total discharge will be about 15 gallons/day. This fluid will consist 
of oil and water and will be discharged, to closed top storage tanks on site/ Hy­
drocarbons will be separated from tne water and recycled. The wastewater will 
then be disposed of by evaporation at an OCD-approved facility. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge to the surface is 
at a depth of approximately 50 feet with total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 1,500 mg/l. The discharge permit addresses how spills, leaks , 
and other accidental discharges to ihe surface will be managed. , 

(GW-212) Enterprise Products Operating, L.P., Mr. Terry L Hurlburt, Vice, Presi­
dent & Generar Manager of Operations, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-
4324, has submitted a renewal application for the previously approved dis­
charge permit for their Ballard Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 NE/4 of 
Section 26, Township 26 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 2 gallons per day of process wastewater with total dis­
solved solids concentration of approximately 3,500 mg/L is stored in an above 
grade, closed-top steel tank prior to offsite disposal at an OCD-approved facili­
ty. Groundwater most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth of approximately 440 feet with total dissolved solids con­
centration of approximately 820 mg/L. The discharge permit addresses how 
spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. " . 

(GW-211) Enterprise Products Operating, LP., Mr. Terry L. Hurlburt, Vice Presi-
dent & General Manager of Operations, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-
4324, has submitted a renewal application for the previously approved dis­
charge permit for their Largo Compressor Station, located in the SW/4 NW/4 of 
Section 15; Township 26 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 115 gallons per day of process wastewater with total 
dissolved solids concentration of 3,500 mg/L is stored in an above grade, 

> closed-top steel tank prior to offsite disposal at an OCD-approved facility. 
Groundwater most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge 
is at a depth of approximately 255 feet with total dissolved solids concentration 
of approximately 542 mg/L The discharge permit addresses how spills, leaks 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-209) Enterprise Products Operating, LP., Mr. Terry L Hurlburt, Vice Presi­
dent & General Manager of Operations, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-
4324, has submitted a renewal application for the previously approved dis­
charge permit fbr their Lindritfi Compressor Station, located in the'NE/4 SE/4 of 
Section 18, Township 24 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 86 gallons per day of process wastewater with total dis­
solved solids concentration of 3,500 mg/L is stored in a below-grade, dosed-top 
steel tank with positive leak detection prior to offsite disposal at an OCD-ap­
proved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected in the event of an acci­
dental discharge is at a depth of approximately 750 feet with total dissolved 
solids concentration of approximately 760 mg/L The discharge permit address­
es how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to'the surface will be man­
aged. 

(GW-189) Enterprise Products Operating., LP., Mr! Terry L Hurlburt, Vice Presi­
dent, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-4324, has submitted a renewal appli­
cation for the previously approved discharae permit for their Angel Peak Com­
pressor Station, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 27 North, 
Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The total discharge will 
be about 19 gallons/month. This fluid will consist of oil and water and will be 
discharged to Closed top storage tanks on site. Hydrocarbons will be separated 
from the water and recycled.. The wastewater will then be disposed of by evap­
oration at an OCD- approved facility.; Groundwater most likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approxi­
mately 900 feet with total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 510 
mg/l. The discharge permit addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-186) Enterprise Products Operating, L.P., Mr. Terry L. Hurlburt, Vice Presi-
. dent, P.O. Box 4324, Houston, TX 77210-4324, has submitted a renewal appli-
' cation for the previously approved discharge .permit fbr their Kutz 2 Compressor 
Station, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 12 

. West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 12 gallons per day 
of wastewater with total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1,000 
mg/l is stored in ah above'ground closed top steel tank prior to offsite disposal 
at an OCD approved disposal facility.. Groundwater most likely to be affected in 
the event of an accidental discharge is at a depth ranging from 317 feet to 810 
feet with total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The 
discharge permit addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from' the Oil Conservation 
) Division and may submit written comments to the. Director of the Oil Conserva-
; tion Division at the address given above. The discharge permit application may 
: be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday 
i through Friday. The draft permit conditions for: operation are available on the 
; OCD website www.emrird.state.nm.us/emnrd/oca/. Prior to ruling on any pro­

posed discharge permit or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation 
< Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days, after the date of publication of this 

notice during which comments may be submitted to him arid a public hearing 
may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held it the' 

j . Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearingjs held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed 
permit based on information available. If a public hearing is held, the director 

. will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the ap-
; plication and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission qt Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, on this 1 ST day of March 2006. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

SEAL 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

MARK E. FESMIRE, RE., Director 

Legal No. 53085 published in The Daily Times, Farmington, New Mexico on Tues­
day, March 7, 2006. 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following 
discharge permit application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 S. St. Francis, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: 

(GW-189) Enterprise Products Operating, L.P., Mr. Terry L . Hurlburt, Vice President, P.O. Box 4324, 
Houston, T X 77210-4324, has submitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge 
permit for their Angel Peak Compressor Station, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 27 North, 
Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The total discharge will be about 19 
gallons/month. This fluid will consist of oil and water and will be discharged to closed top storage tanks on 
site. Hydrocarbons will be separated from the water and recycled. The wastewater will then be disposed of 
by evaporation at an OCD- approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or 
accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 900 feet with total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 510 mg/l. The discharge permit addresses how spills, leaks and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments 
to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge permit application may be 
viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. The draft permit conditions for 
operation are available on the OCD website www p.mnrH state, nm ns/e.mnrd/nnd/. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge 
permit or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any 
interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information available. If a 
public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the application 
and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 1 s t day of March 
2006. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L MARK E. FESMIRE, P.E., Director 



Enterprise Products 

P.O. Box 4324 Houston, Texas 77210-4324 713.880.6500 
2727 North Loop West Houston, Texas 77008-1044 www.epplp.com 

February 15, 2006 

7005 1820 0006 5546 1192 
Return Receipt Requested 

Mr. Ed Martin 
Environmental Engineer 
New Mexico Natural Resources Department 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Discharge Plan Renewal Applications 
- 15*5" 3B-1 Compressor Station 

*2. / x Ballard Compressor Station 
X- i i Largo Compressor Station ^ - . & , 
-2o? Lindrith Compressor Station f V > f t K * . T & * 
/ 8 ̂  Angel Peak Compressor Station 

Enterprise Products Operating L.P., as operator for Enterprise Field Services LLC, 
herein submits the discharge plan renewal applications and discharge plans for the subject 
facilities. These facilities were acquired by Enterprise from GulfTerra Energy Partners as 
a part of an acquisition from El Paso Field Services. Also enclosed is Enterprise's check 
ir^the amount of $600 in payment of fees associated with the renewals. 

Should you have questions or need additional information, please contact Mr. Doug 
Jor-djan, Environmental Manager, at 713-880-6629. 

Shi^r J. Nolan 
Sejjtjer Compliance Administrator 

/sjn 
enclosures 

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L.P. 
ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING L.P. 

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS GP, LLC, GENERAL PARTNER 
ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OLPGP, INC., GENERAL PARTNER 



ACX2T0WL2DG2KENT OF 
OF CHECS/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge r e c a i p t o f c h a c k uo. d a t a d J ^ J 

or cash received on in *H77Z~7^ . * CD or cash received on 

from _ ^ {-fa r . 

for A, 

in the amount of $ /OE> 

Submitted by: ^ 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: 

Fi l i n g Fee x a u F a c i l i t y 

Modification other 

.Data! 

Ren eva 1 

Organization Code SX / . G n 
Applicable Ti 2<3&h $ 

T= ba a a p 0 s i t e d i„ toa Sater Quality Management Fund. 

F u l l Payment o r A j l n u a J _ r n c r a a a n t 

E 
TERPRBE* 
i EXACTLY 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SECURITY PRINTING. 
BANK ONE. NA 

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING L.P. 
P.O.BOX 4324 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210 v 

< Hundred And No/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

1220 SOUTH SAINT FRANCIS DR 
SANTA FE. NM 87505 
United States 

56-1544/441 

DATE 

25-JAN-06 

AMOUNT 

£ * * * * * • * * • , 600.00 

REGULAR ACCOUNT 
VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 

GiD'irx Gio-ziz Cto-zK ?^2<>i 



Page 1 of 2 

Martin, Ed, EMNRD 

To: DJordan@eprod.com 

Subject: RE: Enterprise Products OCD Discharge Plans 

OK. Thanks for the response. 

"EdMartin 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: 505-476-3492 
Fax: 505-476-3462 
email: ed.martin©state.nm.us 

From: DJordan@eprod.com [mailto:DJordan@eprod.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2006 11:55 AM 
To: Martin, Ed, EMNRD 
Subject: RE: Enterprise Products OCD Discharge Plans 

Ed, I didn't even catch the 2005-2006 and just read 2006 into the letter. Guess I knew what you meant to "say". 

We had sent the plans to our Field Operations to confirm that the data in the underlying applications/permit was/is 
still valid and correct. Minor changes have been noted and we have revised the applications accordingly. The 
applications made it to Houston and we realized that we needed to revise the plans to reflect the proper 
Enterprise Field Services, LP and Enterprise Products Operating L.P designation and we are making those 
changes. In the process of making those changes, we realized that our "new" VP of Operations (Terry Hurlburt 
has been VP of Operations for Enterprise for several years, but the former El Paso assets are new to his domain) 
has not seen the full applications or contents of our "See On File" comment. As such, we are pulling that 
information together for his perusal. Although it doesn't change our submittal, I believe it to be a prudent action to 
allow the signing party to see what we are representing. 

With that, we should have the applications sent your way next week. 

We are also working on the plan renewals for the facilities that you reminded us are close to their expiration date. 

Original Message 

From: Martin, Ed, EMNRD [mailto:ed.martin@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2006 8:41 AM 
To: Jordan, Doug M. 
Subject: RE: Enterprise Products OCD Discharge Plans 

I have a couple of letters to Terry Hurlburt concerning discharge plans with certain due dates for 
renewals: 

Letter dated December 20, 2005 concerning GW-189 on the Angel Peak Compressor Station. Due date 
for submission of renewal application is January 20, 2006. 
Letter dated December 21, 2005 concerning GW's-209, 211, 212 on Lindrith, Largo, and Ballard 
compressor stations. Due date for submission of renewal application is January 23, 2006. 

Well, really the letters say due dates are January 20 and 23 of 2005. Sorry about that. Anyway, did you 
get these and how are they coming? 

1/23/2006 
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Martin, Ed, EMNRD 

To: D Jordan @ eprod.com 

Subject: RE: Enterprise Products OCD Discharge Plans 

I have a couple of letters to Terry Hurlburt concerning discharge plans with certain due dates for renewals: 

Letter dated December 20, 2005 concerning GW-189 on the Angel Peak Compressor Station. Due date for 
submission of renewal application is January 20, 2006. 
Letter dated December 21, 2005 concerning GW's-209, 211, 212 on Lindrith, Largo, and Ballard compressor 
stations. Due date for submission of renewal application is January 23, 2006. 

Well, really the letters say due dates are January 20 and 23 of 2005. Sorry about that. Anyway, did you get 
these and how are they coming? 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: 505-476-3492 
Fax: 505-476-3462 
email: ed.martin@state.nm.us 

From: DJordan@eprod.com [mailto:DJordan@eprod.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2006 3:23 PM 
To: Martin, Ed, EMNRD 
Subject: Enterprise Products OCD Discharge Plans 

Mr. Martin, I received copies of the letters you sent to Terry Hurlburt regarding the expired Discharge Plans and 
the plans that are approaching the expiration date. I do appreciate the reminder and have asked my staff to 
prioritize the plan renewals. 

I did note that Lincoln B Compressor Station was included on the list of facilities with a soon to expire plan. The 
Lincoln B Compressor Station is an El Paso Natural Gas facility and not an Enterprise Products facility. 

We also decommissioned one of the Angel Peak Compressor Stations. I believe that it is the one referenced in 
your letter indicating expiration last June. Upon confirmation that it is the facility we decommissioned, I will send 
you a confirmation email. 

Thanks again for the reminder. 

Douglas Jordan 
Environmental Manager, Enterprise Products Midstream Systems 

'LdMartin 

713-880-6629 

1/19/2006 



NEW IIEXICO ENERGY, M$TERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

December 20, 2005 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT 
7001 -1940-0004-7920-7768 

Mr. Terry Hurlburt 
Enterprise Products Operating, L.P. 
2727 North Loop West 
Houston, TX 77008 

RE: Discharge Permit GW-189 
Angel Peak Compressor Station 
NE/4 NE/4 ofSection 8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West 
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Hurlburt: 

The discharge permit, for the facility shown above, expired on June 5,2005. These permits are required 
for operation of such facilities pursuant to 20.6.2.3104 NMAC. 

A renewal for your permit to operate the Angel Peak Compressor Station is required to be submitted to 
this office no later than January 20, 2005. 

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (505) 476-3492 or ed.martin@state.nm.us 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Edwin E. Martin 
Environmental Bureau 

Copy: NMOCD, Aztec 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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Enterprise Products Operating, LP 
614 Reilly Avenue 

Farmington, NM 87401 

ENTERPRISE* 

^ — - v. V 3 
Mr. Roger Anderson • 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

RE: Change of Ownership 

Dear Roger: 

This is to notify you of the change of ownership for the El Paso Field Services Co. facilities 
in the San Juan Basin area, in and near Farmington, NM. A list ofthe effected facilities, 
along with the Discharge Permit numbers, is attached. These plants and compressor stations 
are now owned by GulfTerra Energy Partners. L.P. ("GulfTerra"). GulfTerra is no longer 
affiliated with El Paso Corp.. It is now a subsidiary of Enterprise Products Partners, L.P. 
("Enterprise"). All the GulfTerra facilities are operated by Enterprise Products Operating, 
L.P. 

All local contact information as listed in the Discharge Plans is still current. However, 
Mr. E. Randal West is no longer the Responsible Party for the facilities. The new Legally 
Responsible Party for all the GulfTerra/Enterprise locations is: 

Mr. Terry Hurlburt 
Vice President 
Enterprise Products Operating, L.P. 
2727 North Loop West 
Houston, TX 77008. 

If you need any additional information regarding the change of ownership, please call me at 
(505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, REM 
Principal Environmental Scientist 

Cc: Mr. Denny Foust - NMOCD - Aztec, NM 

VA: 



New Mexico Discharge Permit Numbers 

Permit Facility Name 
Number 

GW-189 Angel Peak Plant 

GW-212 Ballard Plant 

GW-049 Blanco Plant 

GW-71 Chaco Plant 

GW-186 Kutz Plant 

GW-049-1 Kutz Separator 

GW-188-1 Hart Canyon #1 Station 

GW0188-2 Hart Canyon #2 Station 

GW-188-3 Hart Canyon #3 Station 

GW-211 Largo Plant 

GW-209 Lindrith Plant 

GW-3 01 Manzanares Station 

GW-298 Martinez Canyon Station 

GW-303 Navajo City Station 

GW-302 Potter Canyon Station 

Gw-317 Rattlesnake Plant 

GW-304 Turley Station 

GW-153 2B-3A Station 

GW-154 2B-3B Station 

GW-188 3B-1 Station 



Martin, Ed 

From: Martin, Ed 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2001 10:49 AM 
To: 'David Bays' 
Subject: Discharge Plans and General Info. 

Just a reminder that the following facilities' discharge plans will need to be renewed this year: 

GW-232 Trunk A Compressor expired 2/5/2001 
GW-071 -1 Ballard Hydrocarbon Recovery Unit expires 5/9/2001 
GW-049-1 Kutz Recovery Unit expires 6/17/2001 
GW-242 Burton Flats South Compressor expires 8/9/2001 

This is a 95 hp compressor in Eddy County operated or formerly operated by Compressor Systems, Inc. 

GW-241 Burton Flats North Compressor expires 8/9/2001 
This is an 810 hp compressor in Eddy County operated or formerly operated by Compressor Systems, 

Inc. 

GW-247 Whiting Compressor Station expires 9/5/2001 
GW-246 Axis #2 Compressor Station expires 9/5/2001 
GW-265 Texaco Biibrey expires 11/25/2001 

This is a compressor station in Lea County. Last renewal for this facility was signed by Sandra 
Miller. 

GW-267 Bass James Compressor Station expires 12/10/2001 
This is a compressor station in Eddy County. Las renewal for this facility was signed by Sandra 

Miller. 

Also, please send me documentation as to the operational changes that will be made to improve housekeeping at 
the following facilities: 

GW-212 Ballard Compressor Station 
GW-189 Angel Peak Compressor Station 
GW-186 Kutz 2 Compressor Station 
GW-188-1 Hart Canyon #1 Compressor Station 
GW-188 3B-1 Compressor Station 
GW-188-2 Hart Canyon #2 Compressor Station 
GW-188-3 Hart Canyon #3 Compressor Station 

Page 1 



ACXNOWLZDGEMENT OP REC2IPT 
OF CTECX/CAflH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt o, chec* Ho. d a t a d 

or = a S h received o n ^ ^ ^ ^ $ ^ . 

from £ L 

for 

Submitted by: 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASO by: 

P i l ing Fee M e w F a c i l i t y 

Modification other 

Data: 

.Data: / ^ / * / » 

Data: 

Renewal 

organization Coda .^/.dT Applicable rt Zoc, 

To be deposited in H a t a r Q u a l i t y ^ 

F u l l Payment o r increment 



T H E F A C E O F T H I S D O C U M E N T H A S A B L U E B A C K G R O U N D A N D M I C R O P B I N T I N G . T H E R E IS A N A R T I F I C I A L W A T E R M A R K O N T H E 

Jl 
EL PASO FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 
lGjll Louisiana 
Houston, TX 77002 

CITIBANK 
One Penn's Wav^^ 
New Castle, D ^ ^ h o 

62-20/311 

Date 11/30/2000 
Pay Amount $50.00*** 

Void After One Year 

Pay 

To The 
Order Of 

••••FIFTY AND XX / 100 US DOLLAR"" 

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND 

C/O OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 SOUTH PACHECO 
SANTA FE,NM 87505 

Authorized Signature 

Check Date: 11/30/2000 EL PASO FIELD SERVICES COMPANY Check No. 
Refer Payment Inquires to (713) 420-5719 

Invoice Number Invoice Date 1 Voucher ID 1 Gross Amount 1 Discount Available 1 Paid Amount 
FILr'JiEGW189 11/17/2000 00092814 

FILING FEE GW-189 ANGEL PEAK 
50.00 0.00 50.00 

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Discounts 

0000019137 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND S0.00 

Check Number Date Total Amount Discounts Taken Total Paid Amount 
11/30/2000 $ 50.00 0.00 S50.00 



DMcription 

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 
REVENUE TRANSMITTAL F O R I ^ 

OFA DFA 
FUND CES _ PRO A C C T 

ED 
ORG 

ED 
ACCT 

1 
6" 
3_ 
4_ 
2 
8~ 
7" 
fl^ 

10 " 
11 
12" 

•14 _ 
15* 
16* 
17" 
18 
18 
20. 
21 
22' 

*23 
•24 
•25 
*26* 
•28 
•29 
•30" 
31" 
32" 

•33" 
•34" 
*35 
•36 
•37" 
•38 
39" 
40" 
41" 
42 
44" 

45. 
46 
43' 

CY Reimbursement Project 
"Qross Receipt Tax 
[Mr Quality Title V 
"PRP Prepayments 
[Climax Chemical Co. 
[arete K Reimbursements 
"Hazardous Waste Permits 
"Hazardous Waste Annual Generator Fees 
"Water Quality - Oil Conservation Division 
"Water Quality - GW Discharge Permit 
[Air Quality Permits 
"Payment* under Protest 
[ Xerox Copies 
"Ground Water Penalties 
[Witness Fees 
" Air Quality Penalties 
" OSHA Penalties 
"Prior Year Reimbursement 
"Surface Water Quality Certification 
"jury Duty 
~CY Reimbursements (I.e. telephone) 
•fJ8T Owner* Ust 
'Hazardous Waste Notifiars List 
"uSTMape 
"UST Owner's Update 
'Hazardous Waste Regulations 
"RadiologicTech. Regulations 
"Superfund CERUS Ust 
~8olid Waete Permit Fees 
~8moWng School 
~&NQB - NPS Publications 
"Radiation Licensing Regulation 
"Sale of Equipment 
"sale of Automobile 
" Lust Recoveries 
1 Lust Repayments 
" Surface Water Publication 
" Exxon Raese Drive Ruidoso - CAF 
" Emerg. Hazardous Waste Penalties NOV 
"Radiologic Tech. Certification 
"Ust Permit Fees 
~U8TTtnk Installers Fees 
"Food Permit Fees 
"Other 

Tax 064 
064 
092 
248 
248 
248 
339 
339 
341 
341 
631 
651 
652 
662 
652 
652 
652 
652 
652 
862 
662 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
7B3 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
783 
957 
987 
989 
989 
991 

01 
01 
13 
14 
14 
14 
27 
27 
29 
29 
31 
33 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
32 
05 
20 
20 
28 

Gross Receipt Tax Required " Site Nama & Pro|ect Code Required 

2328 900000 2328134 
1300 1696 900000 4169134 
1400 9696 900000 4969014 
1400 9696 900000 4969015 
1400 9696 900000 4969248 
2700 1696 900000 4169027 
2700 1698 900000 4168339 

2329 900000 2326029 
2900 1696 900000 4168029 
2500 18S6 900000 4169031 

2919 900000 2818033 
2349 900000 2348001 
2349 900000 2340002 
2349 8O0Q00 2439003 
2349 900000 2349004 
2349 900000 2348005 
2348 9Q00Q0 2348008 
2348 900000 2348009 
2349 900000 2348012 
2349 900000 2348014 

2500 9696 900000 4869201 
2500 9696 800000 4968202 
2500 9696 800000 4889203 
2500 9696 900000 4869205 
2500 9696 900000 4869207 
2500 9606 000000 4869208 
2500 9696 900000 4669211 
2500 9696 900000 4889213 
2500 9696 800000 4869214 
2600 9693 900000 4868222 
2600 9696 800000 4869228 
2500 9696 900000 4868301 
2500 9696 900000 4869302 
2600 9696 900000 4868814 
2600 9696 900000 4969615 
2500 9666 900000 4868801 
2500 9695 900000 4868242 
8600 1698 800000 4164032 
0500 1696 900000 4168005 
3100 1696 900000 4169020 
3100 1695 900000 416S021 
2600 1696 900000 4168026 

TOTAL. 

AMOUNT 

5"0OO 

el 
7 
8 

1C 
" 1 1 

12 
13 

"•14 
" 15 

16 
* 17 

18 
" 18 I 
" 20 
' 21 

22 
"•23 
"•24 
"•25 

•28 
•28 
•28 
•30 

" 31 
" 32 
'•33 
'*34 
"•35 
k*36 
••37 
""38 
" 30 
" 40 
" 41 

42 
" 44 
" 45 
' 46 
" 43 

os 

Contact Person: 

Received in ASD By: 

Phone: cfi?? 7 ~ ~?i5~i 

Date: RT#: 

Date: l*J*/*Q 

ST#: 

FSB025 
Revised 07/07/00 



B EL PASO 
mm FIELD SERVICES 

WW 16 2000 
November 14,2000 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Dear Sirs: 

Please find enclosed checks for the Discharge Plan flat fess for the following El Paso Field Services Co. 
facilities: 

Angel Peak Compressor Station - Discharge Plan GW-189 - check no. 01050045 

Ballard Compressor Station - Discharge Plan GW-212 - check no. 01050043 

Kutz Compressor Station - Discharge Plan GW-186 - check no. 01050044 

If you need anything further related to the renewal of these three plans, please call me at (505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, REM 
Principal Environmental Scientist 

El Paso Field Services Company 614 Reilly Avenue Farmington. New Mexico 87401 Phone (505) 325-2841 Faxi505)599-2235 



ChecfeDate: 11/09/2000 L PASO FIELD SERVICES COMPAN1 
Refer Payment Inquires to (713) 420-5719 

Check No. 

Invoice Number Invoice Date Voucher ID Gross Amount Discount Available Paid Amount 
ANGEL 11/00 11/06/2000 

DISCHARGE PLAN FEES ANGEL PEA 
00091731 345.00 "TT0TT 345.00 

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Discounts 

0000019137 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND $0.00 

Check Number Date Total Amount Discounts Taken Total Paid Amount 

11/09/2000 S 345.00 0.00 $345.00 

FM-SS-0044 (Rev. 3/99) 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECX/CASE 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of che *f dated nAUo . 

or cash received on /;//*/><> in the amount of $ S^oo 

from 

Submitted to ASD by: f£b *\A*WA) 

Received in ASD by: 

Filing Fee 

Modification 

.Date: 

Data: 

Mew F a c i l i t y 

Other 

Renewal 

Organization Code Applicable FY Zoo I 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment ^ o r Annual Increment 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A BLUE BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINTING. THERE IS AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK ON THE REVERSE SIDE. 

EL PASO FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 
1001 Louisiana 
Houston, TX 77002 

CITIBANK 
One Perm's Way 
New Castle, DE 19720 

Pay 

62-20/311 

Date 11/09/2000 

****THREE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE AND XX /100 US DOLLAR"" 

Pay Amount $345.00*** 

Void After One Year 

To The 
Order Of 

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND 

C/O OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 SOUTH PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 

Authorized Signature 



J U L . i U U<J » • J O PIU . u u i r . 

A N E W MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTME^ 
W REVENUE TRANSMITTAL FORM W 

1 
5" 
3 
4_ 
2 
8~ 
7" 

s[ 
10 " 
11~ 
12" 
13 

•14 _ 
15* 
16" 
17" 
18 
18 

21 
22* 

•23 
•24 
•26 
*26" 
*26 
•29 
•30' 
31" 
32] 

•33* 
*34" 
*35 
•36 
•37" 
•38* 
38" 
40" 
41 
42 
44" 
45. 
46. 
43" 

Description 

CY Reimbursement Project 
Gross Receipt Tax 

[Air Quality Title V 
[ P R P Prepayments 
[Climax Chemical Co. 
[arete K Reimbursements 
"Hazardous Waste Permits 
[Hazardous Waste Annual Generator Fees 
~Water Quality - OH Conservation Division 
[Water Quality - OW Discharge Permit 
[Air Quality Permits 
[Payments under Protest 
[ Xerox Copies 
[Ground Water Penalties 
[Witness Fee* 
" Air Quality Penalties 
"OSHA Penalties 
_ Prior Year Reimbursement 
"Surface Water Quality Certification 
"jury Duty 
~CY Reimbursements (I.e. telephone) 
'UST Owner's List 

Hazardous Waste NotifierB List 
" UST Maps 
~UST Owner's Update 
~ Hazardous Waste Regulations 
"Radiologic Tech. Regulations 
~ Superfund CERLIS List 
~ Solid Waste Permit Fees 
"Smoking School 
"SWQB - NPS Publications 
'Radiation Licensing Regulation 
"Sale of Equipment 
3 Sale of Automobile 
" Lust Recoveries 
~ Lust Repayments 
~ Surface Water Publication 
~ Exxon Reese Drive Ruidoso - CAF 
" Emerg. Hazardous Waste Penalties NOV 
_ Radiologic Tech. Certification 

Ust Permit Fees 
~ U8T Tank Installers Fees 
" Food Permit Fees 
"Other 

Tax 

OFA OFA EO ED 
FUND CE6 ORG ACCT ORG ACCT 

064 01 
Q64 01 2329 900000 2329134 

092 13 1300 1B96 900000 4169134 

248 14 1400 9696 900000 4S69014 

248 14 1400 9696 900000 4969015 

248 14 1400 9696 900000 4969248 

339 27 2700 1696 900000 4169027 

339 27 2700 1696 900000 4169339 

341 29 2329 900000 2329029 

341 29 2900 1696 900000 4169029 

631 31 2500 1696 900000 4169031 

651 33 2919 900000 2919033 

652 34 2349 900000 2349001 

662 34 2349 900000 2349002 

652 34 2349 800000 2439003 

652 34 2349 900000 2349004 

652 34 2349 9QQO0O 2349005 

652 34 2349 900COO 2349006 

652 34 2349 aooooo 2349009 
662 34 2349 900000 2349012 

652 34 2349 900000 2349014 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4969201 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4869202 

783 24 2500 9696 9C0000 4969203 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4969205 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4969207 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4969208 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4869211 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4869213 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4869214 

7B3 24 2500 9698 800000 4969222 

763 24 2500 9696 900000 4969228 

783 24 2500 9686 900000 4869301 

783 24 2500 9896 900000 4969302 

783 24 2500 969B 900000 4969614 

783 24 2600 9696 900000 4969615 
783 24 2600 9686 900000 4969801 

783 24 2500 9696 900000 4969242 

957 32 9600 1698 900000 4164032 

987 05 0500 1696 900000 4169005 

989 20 3100 1696 900000 4169020 

989 20 3100 1696 900000 4169021 

991 26 2600 1696 900000 4169026 

_AMOUNT 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

" 7 
8 

10 
3HS".O0 11 

~ 12 
_ _ _ _ _ 13 

«14 
15 
16 
17 

_ 18 
19 
20 

. 21 
~ 22 

*23 
*24 
*2G 
*26 
*28 
«29 
*3Q 
31 
32 

"33 
*34 
«35 
*36 

"37 
"38 

30 
40 
41 

~ 42 
44 
45 
46 
43 

* Gross Receipt T»x Required ** Site Nama & Project Code Required 

Contact Person: fT f r ffl A-A 7--/'/\J 

Received in ASD By: 

Phone: ( T ^ 7 - 7 / S I 

Date: RT #: 

Date. 

ST#: 

FSB025 
Revised 07/07/00 



OCD ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU 

SITE INSPECTION SHEET n-

fy..i' ; iQ-fe-Oo Time: 3>0o - j ^ ^ DATE r 

Type of Facility: Refinery • Gas Plant • Compressor St. Brine St. • Oilfield Service Co. • 

Surface Waste Mgt. Facility • E&P Site • Crude Oil Pump Station • 

Other • 

Discharge Plan: No • Yes O"" D P # _ £ _ _ j _ _ 9 

FACILITY NAME: P\^O.TS.L P ^ A K C S . 

PHYSICAL LOCATION: 

Legal: QTRA/£OTR/\f& Sec S TSJ7tf R/C W Countv ^AAI TTvsfsA 

OWNER/OPERATOR (NAME) g/_ Ppr*m PTg-U? *S E.AV fc-E.* 

Contact Person: T^A-^Q B>Ay<^ Tele:* 3,3.5"- A < / ^ / 
MAILING 

ADDRESS: £/V Ae-Tj^Ly A K FAA/r\^QTe>A State ZIP P'?^i>l 

Owner/Operator Rep's: 

OCD INSPECTORS: T ^ E A f ^ POI^T A/OO £/? fY\AATI^ 

1. Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing. 
AU empty drums will be stored on their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other 
containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment. 

OK 

2. Process Areas: AU process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills are reaching the ground 
surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design. 

3. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water must be bermed to 
contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. AU new 
tanks or existing tanks that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an 
impermeable bermed enclosure. 

OCD Inspection Sheet 
Page of 



OK 

4. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and curb type containment 
unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure. 

OK 

5. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents and other emergency 
notification information. 

IK 

6. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by the OCD prior to 
installation or upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All 
pre-existing sumps and below-grade tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include 
pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out 
tanks and/or sumps, or other OCD approved methods. The OCD wiD be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing. 

AM 

7. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater pipelines must be tested to 
demonstrate their mechanical integrity at present and then every 5 years thereafter, or prior to discharge plan renewal. 
The permittee may propose various methods for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above 
normal operating pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to 
all testing. 

8. Onsite/Offsite Waste Disposal and Storage Practices: Are all wastes properly characterized and disposed of 
correctly? Does the facility have an EPA hazardous waste number? Yes v No 

ARE ALL WASTE CHARACTERIZED AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY? YES ST^ NO • IF NO DETAIL BELOW. 

OCD Inspection Sheet 
Page of 



9. Class V Wells: Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated facilities which inject non-
hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered Class V injection wells under the 
EPA UIC program. AH Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and 
domestic wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in the reasonably 
foreseeable future. Closure of Class V wells must be in accordance with a plan approved by the Division's Santa Fe 
Office. The OCD allows industry to submit closure plans which are protective of human health, the environment and 
groundwater as defined by the WQCC, and are cost effective. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only must be 
permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department. 

ANY CLASS V WELLS NO 0 ^ YES • IF YES DESCRIBE BELOW ! Undetermined • 

10. Housekeeping: AU systems designed for spiU collection/prevention will be inspected weekly and after each storm 
event to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections wiU be retained 
on site for a period of five years. 

11. Spill Reporting: AU spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1203 to the proper OCD 
District Office. 

12. Does the facility have anv other potential environmental concerns/issues? 

13. Does the facility have any other environmental permits - i.e. SPCC. Stormwater Plan, etc. 

14. ANY WATER WELLS ON SITE ? NO ^ Y E S • IF YES, HOW IS IT BEING USED ? 

Miscellaneous Comments: 

C(?/vhrA>SAlfv\£/>)T- A/gg»^)0 PCPELi\\£ /-/AIA;Q SC*ZI*B8E./<. A*£L/) 

Number of Photos taken at this site: 

OCD Inspection Sheet 
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_ _ THE SANTA FE _ _ 

%EW«EXICifw 

NM OCD 
ATTN: DONNA DOMINGUEZ 

Founded 1849 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to New Mexico 
Water Quality Control Com­
mission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan 
application has been sub­
mitted to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion, 2040 South Pache­
co, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, Telephone (505) 
827-7131: 

(GW-189) El Paso Held 
Services Company, Mr. 
David Bays, Senior Envi­
ronmental Scientist, 614 
Reilly Avenue, Farming-
ton, New Mexico 87401, 
has submitted a renewal 
application for the previ­
ously approved discharge 
plan for their Angel Peak 
Compressor Site, located 
in the NE/4 NE/4 of Sec­
tion 8, Township 27 
North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. The total 
discharge will be about 
19 gallons/month. This 
fluid will consist of oil 
and water and will be dis­
charged to closed top 
storage tanks on site. Hy­
drocarbons will be separ­
ated from the water and 
recycled. The wastewater 
will then be disposed of 
by evaporation at an ap­
proved OCD facility. 
Groundwater most likely 
to be affected by a spill, 
leak or accidental dis­
charge to the surface is 
at a depth of approxi­
mately 900 feet with a 
total dissolved solids con­
centration of approximate­
ly 510 mg/l. The dis­
charge plan addresses 
now spills, leaks and oth-

ml 
W 
la.* I 

er accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information 
from the Oil Conservation 
Division and may submit 
written comments to the 
Director of the Oil Conser­
vation Division at the ad­
dress given above. The 
discharge plan application 
may be viewed at the 
above address between 
8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any pro­
posed discharge plan or 
its modification, the Direc­
tor of the Oil Conservation 
Division shall allow at 
least thirty (30) days after 
the date of publication of 
this notice during which 
comments may be submit­
ted to him and a public 
hearing may be requested 
by any interested person. 
Requests for a public 
hearing shall set forth the 
reasons why' a hearing 
should be held. A hearing 
will be held if the Director 
determines there is signifi­
cant public interest. 

if no hearing is held, the 
Director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed 
plan' based on information 
available. If a public hear­
ing is hehS the director* 
will approve or disapprove 
the proposed plan based 
on information in the plan 
and information submitted 
at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil Conserva­
tion Commission at Santa 
Fe, New Mexico, on this 
14th day of August 2000. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 
LORI WROTENBERY, 

Director 
Legal #67942 
Pub. August «22, 2000 

AD NUMBER: 166721 ACCOUNT: 56689 
LEGAL NO: 67942 P.O.#: 00199000278 

191 LINES 1 time(s) a t $ 84.20 
AFFIDAVITS: 5.25 
TAX: 5.59 _ .... 
TOTAL: 95 . 04 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY /OF SANTA FE 
I , ffi y & S t ^ being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say t h a t I am Legal A d v e r t i s i n g Representative of THE 
SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a d a i l y newspaper published i n 
the English language, and having a general c i r c u l a t i o n 
i n the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of 
New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly q u a l i f i e d t o p u b l i s h 
l e g a l n o t i c e s and advertisements under the p r o v i s i o n s of 
Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; t h a t the p u b l i c a t i o n 
#67942 a copy of which i s hereto attached was published 
i n s a i d newspaper 1 day(s) between 08/22/2000 and 
08/22/2000 and tha t the n o t i c e was published i n the 
newspaper proper and not i n any supplement; the f i r s t 
p u b l i c a t i o n being on the 22 day of August, 2000 
and t h a t the undersigned has personal knowledge of the 
matter and things set for£h, i n t h i s a f f i d a v i t . 

ISI 

Subscribed and sworn tV'before me on t h i s 
22 day of August A.D., 2000 

Notary 

Commission Expires 

www.sfnewTnexican.com 
202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe,NM 87501-2021 • 5059833303 • fax:505 984-1785 P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 43258 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

COPY OF PUBLICATION 

Alethia Rothlisberger, being duly sworn 

says: That she is the Classified Advertising 

Manager of THE DAILY TIMES, a daily 

newspaper of general circulation published in 

English at Farmington, said county and state, 

and that the hereto attached Legal Notice was 

published in a regular and entire issue of the 

said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly 

qualified for the purpose within the meeting of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico for publication on the 

following day(s): 

Monday, August 21, 2000 

And the cost of the publication is $86.01 

ON ^ ^ y ^ ^ l e t h i a Rothlisberger 

appeared before me, whom I know personally 

to be the person who signed the above 

document. 

My CommissionCExpires April 10, 2004 " 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-
7131: 

(GW-189) El Paso Field Services Company, Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental 
Scientist, 614 Reilly Avenue, Farmington, New Mexico 87401, has submitted a renewal 
application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Angel Peak Compressor 
Site, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. The total discharged will be about 19 gallons/month. This fluid 
will consist of oil and water and will be discharged to closed top storage tanks on site. 
Hydrocarbons will be separated from the water and recycled. The wastewater will then be 
disposed of by evaporation at an approved OCD facility. Groundwater most likely to be 
affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of 
approximately 900 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 510 
mg/l. The discharge pian addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. 
and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its 
modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after 
the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public 
hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth 
the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there 
is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the 
proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on 
this 14th day of August 2000. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Is/ Roger Cullander 
for LORI WROTENBERY, Director 

SEAL 

Legal No. 43258 published in The Daily Times, Farmington, New Mexico, Monday, August 21, 
2000. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, JV^ERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Governor Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following 
discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(GW-189) El Paso Field Services Company, Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Scientist, 614 Reilly 
Avenue, Farmington, New Mexico 87401, has submitted a renewal application for the previously approved 
discharge plan for their Angel Peak Compressor Site, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 27 
North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The total discharge will be about 19 
gallons/month. This fluid will consist of oil and water and will be discharged to closed top storage tanks 
on site. Hydrocarbons will be separated from the water and recycled. The wastewater will then be 
disposed of by evaporation at an approved OCD facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 900 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of approximately 510 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written 
comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application 
may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may 
be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be 
held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If 
a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and 
information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 14th day of 
August 2000. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 

Oil Conservation Division * 2040 South Pacheco Street * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505) 827-7131 * Fax (505) 827-8177 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nrn.us 



K . . T . H I C K S C O > S U L T A N T S , L T D . 

4665 Indian School NE Suite 106 Albuquerque, NM 87110 505.266.5004 Fax: 505.266.7738 

June 12,2000 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: El Paso Field Services Angel Peak Compressor Site, San Juan County 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Hicks Consultants was contracted through ESI by El Paso Field Services 
Company to prepare the Discharge Plan Renewal (# GW-189) for the above 
referenced site, which we respectfully submit to you on their behalf. El Paso 
Field Services will be sending the NMOCD a separate submittal letter. 

Sineerely, 

Randall T. rjicks 
Principal 

Atch: 
Discharge Plan Renewal - 2 copies 
cc: 
NMOCD, Aztec Field Office (Mr. Denny Foust) -1 copy 
El Paso Field Services (Mr. David Bays) - 2 copies 
ESI (Ms. Salley Cudney) -1 copy 



\ 

f 

June 1, 2000 

Renewal Of Groundwater Discharge Plan 
(# GW-189) 

ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR SITE 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM 

Prepared for: 
El Paso Held Services Company 

614 Reilly Avenue 
Farmington, NM 87401 

R.T. HICKS CONSULTANT^ L T B 0 

4665 INCIAN SCHOOL NE, SUITE 106, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110 

I 
I 
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Item 1 
Indicate the major operational purpose of the facility. If the facility is a compressor 
station, include the total combined site rated horsepower. 

The Angel Peak compressor site compresses approximately 27 MMSCFD of natural 
gas from low pressure San Juan Field Trunk 2D to the 12 inch Trunk 6D, then to the 
30" Blanco-Chaco Crossover line. El Paso Field Services (EPFS) Company is the 
owner and operator of the compressor facility. The site includes the following 
equipment: 

• One two-phase inlet separator 
• One gas compressor suction scrubber 
• One engine-driven compressor (rated at 3068 HP) 
• One gas compressor discharge scrubber 
• One fuel/gas filter separator 
• One 300 gal lube oil tank 
• One 500 gal lube oil tank 
• One 100 barrel ethylene glycol tank 
• One 210 bbl hydrocarbon condensate/produced water tank (exempt) 
• One 160 bbl waste water tank (nonexempt) 

The auxiliary equipment and tanks at the compressor site are installed, maintained, and 
operated by EPFS. EPFS is responsible for hauling and disposing the waste oil, waste 
filters, wash down water, condensate, and field liquids. 

Item 2 
Name of operator or legally responsible party and local representative. 

Legally Responsible Party: Robert Cavner 
E1 Paso Field Services Company 
1001 Louisiana Street 
Houston TX, 77002 
(713) 757-2131 

Local Representative: Ronald E. Sipe 
Manager, Central Complex 
El Paso Field Services Company 
614 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
(505) 599-3242 
24 hour- (800) 203-1347 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 
1 



Station Operator: El Paso Field Services Company 
614 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
(505) 325-2841 

Item 3 
Give a legal description ofthe location and county. Attach a large scale topographic 
map. 

The site is located in NE/4 NE/4 of Sec 8, T27N, R10W, San Juan County, New 
Mexico. The site is approximately 6 miles south of Bloomfield, NM on Hwy 44 and then 
approximately 6 miles east on County Road 14326. 

A topographic map showing the site location is at Tab A. 

Item 4 
Provide the name, telephone number and the landowner ofthe facility. 

El Paso Field Services Company 
1001 Louisiana 
Houston, TX 77001 
(713) 420-2131 

Item 5 
Provide a description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, 
dikes, and tanks on the facility. 

A plot plan indicating the location offences, gates, foundations, tanks, and equipment 
on the facility is attached at Tab B. 

Plate 1 (page 10) is a process flow diagram ofthe natural gas and wastewater streams. 

Natural gas enters the site from EPFS's Trunk 2D via both underground and 
aboveground piping. The gas passes through the inlet separator, the compressor 
scrubbers, and the fuel/gas separator. The gas is then transferred to EPFS's Trunk 
6D. 

The site has weekly pigging operations. Condensate and produced water from the 
pigging operations, the scrubbers, and the separators are piped underground to the 
210 bbl condensate/produced water tank. 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 
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Item 6 
Provide a description of all materials stored and used at the facility 

Two single wall, welded steel tanks are used for lube oil. A 300 gallon oil tank is 
mounted above the compressor. A 500 gallon (make-up) oil tank is installed next to the 
compressor. A 100 bbl fiberglass tank that stores ethylene glycol is also installed next 
to the compressor (Table 1). 

Tanks 
Contents 

Tank Construction Material Tank Capacity 

Lube Oil Single wall, welded steel (AST) 300 gal 
Lube Oil Single wall, welded steel (AST) 500 gal 

Ethylene glycol Fiberglass 100 bbl 
Table 1. Raw materials stored and used on site. 

Liquid hydrocarbon condensate and produced water from the scrubbers and separators 
are stored in 210 bbl tanks. Wastewater and precipitation from the compressor is 
stored in 160 bbl tank (Table 2). 

Tanks Contents Tank Construction Material Tank Capacity 
Hydrocarbon condensate/ 
produced water (exempt) 

Single wall, welded steel 
(AST) 

210 bbl 

Wash water/precipitation 
(non-exempt) 

Double wall, welded steel 
(partially below grade) 

160 bbl 

Table 2. Condensate and Wastewater Storage on Site. 

Item 7 
Provide a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average 
quality and volume of waste waster must be included. 

Plate 1 provides a visual representation of waste water generation, storage, and 
disposition at the site. 

The exempt waste stream consists of condensate and produced water from the 
scrubbers and separators which flow under pressure to a 210 bbl single wall, welded 
steel, above ground storage tank. The scrubbers and separators generate 
approximately 10 bbl of condensate and produced water per month. 

The nonexempt waste stream consists of water, oil, coolant, and soaps generated 
primarily by precipitation and compressor wash down. Wastewater from the 
compressor skid drains to a partially below grade, double-wall, steel tank. 
Approximately 7 bbl of nonexempt wastewater is generated per month (Table 3). 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 
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Source Type Quantity/mo. Disposition 
Scrubbers Condensate/water 10 bbl 210 bbl tank 
Separators Condensate/water 2 gal 210 bbl tank 
Compressor Water/oil/coolant 2.5 bbl 160 bbl tank 
(storm water) 
Compressor Water/oil/coolant/ 4.5 bbl 160 bbl tank 
(wash) soap 
Table 3. Source, Quantity, and Disposition of Wastewater. 

Oil and fuel filters are the only solid wastes generated at the site. Approximately 
four compressor and compressor engine filters are replaced each month. Fuel gas 
separator filters replaced as needed. Oil filters are disposed of in the Crouch Mesa 
Landfill (Table 4). 

Source/Type Type Filters/mo. Disposal 
Compressor oil 1 Crouch Mesa Landfill 

Compressor engine fuel 3 Crouch Mesa Landfill 
Fuel gas separator fuel As needed Crouch Mesa Landfill 

Table 4. Source, Quantity, anc 1 Disposition oi F Used Filters. 

Item 8 
Provide a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal 
procedures. 

There is no wastewater treatment at the site. Additionally, there are no effluent 
discharges at this site. EPFS causes transportation of all wastewater and waste solids 
to off-site disposal facilities. 

As reflected in Item 7, condensate and produced water from the scrubbers drain via 
pressurized underground lines into the 210-bbl tank for exempt waste. Precipitation 
and wash water from the compressor skids drain via a gravity flow, underground line 
into the partially buried 160-bbl tank for non-exempt wastewater. 

Any oil fraction from the condensate tanks is transported to the Giant Industries 
Refinery in Bloomfield, NM for recycling. Dawn Trucking Company of Farmington takes 
the non-oil contents of the exempt waste tanks to the EPFS Kutz Separator facility 
(Discharge Plan # GW-049-1) for additional hydrocarbon recovery and separation. The 
water fraction is stored in double-lined evaporation ponds. Dawn Trucking Co 
transports the exempt wastewater to Basin Disposal. Key Energy transports nonexempt 
wastewater to the Key Energy disposal well Three Rivers Trucking is used as an 
alternative transporter as needed. 

Oil filters are disposed of in the Crouch Mesa Landfill. No other solid wastes are 
generated. This site is unmanned and does not generate domestic or any hazardous 
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solid wastes. 

Item 9 
Provide a description of proposed modifications to existing collection, treatment, and 
disposal systems. 

No modifications are currently planned for this site. 

Item 10 
Provide a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance 

All material storage tanks are within berms that contain a volume one-third more than 
the tank contents. All above ground tanks on a gravel pad or placed on an elevated 
stand so leaks can be visually detected. The below grade 160 BBL tank is constructed 
of double-walled steel and the interstitial space is monitored weekly. The 210 bbl is 
contained within a concrete berm. 

There is no chemical or drum storage area. Drums used to contain engine cooling 
water or waste oil will be removed from the site at the end of each working day. 

EPFS employees visit the site on a regular basis. The compressor, all related 
equipment, and the storage tanks and berms are inspected for any leaks or spills. 

All wastewater underground piping carrying waste liquids are hydrostatically tested at a 
minimum of three pounds over operating pressure for a minimum of four hours every 
five years. 

Item 11 
Provide a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

The compressor site is graded and bermed so that precipitation and runoff does not 
cause water to enter or leave the process areas. 

The 210 barrel tank is set according to OCD guidelines so the entire tank is exposed to 
visually detect leaks. 

Since the site is visited on a regular basis by EPFS, any leaks, spills, and or drips are 
be readily identifiable. Regular scheduled maintenance procedures also ensure that 
the equipment remains functional and thus the possibility of spills or leaks is further 
minimized. The EPFS Compliance Officer will be notified if any leaks result in soil 
contamination. 

Leaks, spills, and drips will be handled in accordance with OCD Rule 116 as follows: 

A) Small spills will be absorbed with soil and shoveled into drums for off-site 
disposal. If the soil is an "exempt" waste, the soil will be disposed at 
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Envirotech or other OCD approved landfarm facility. If the soil is an 
"nonexempt" waste the soil will be characterized and disposed according 
to the analytical profile. 

B) Large spills will be contained with temporary berms. A vacuum truck will 
pump free liquids out. Any hydrocarbon liquids will be recycled. Any 
contaminated soil will be disposed of as discussed in the paragraph 
above. 

C) Verbal and written notification of leaks or spills will be made to OCD in 
accordance with Rule 116. 

D) All areas identified during operations as susceptible to leaks or spills will 
be bermed or otherwise contained to prevent the discharge of effluent. 

E) EPFS personnel will carry oil absorbent booms in their trucks. The 
booms will be used as needed to contain any spills or leaks. The booms 
will be disposed of according to OCD and NMED guidelines. 

Item 12 
Provide geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of 
groundwater must be included. 

Regional Geology 

The site is located in the San Juan River drainage basin, and within the north central 
portion ofthe San Juan structural basin. Topographic relief within 1 mile of Angel Peak 
is about 490 feet with elevations ranging from 5860 to 6350 feet above sea level. The 
average annual precipitation in the area is 8 to 10 inches. This area supports native 
grasses and small shrubs. 

Local Geology and Geography 

The site is within the north-central part of the San Juan Basin. Tertiary and Holocene 
age rocks crop out in the immediate vicinity of the site. The site is located at the base 
of a cliff where quaternary alluvium overlies the Tertiary Nacimiento Formation and the 
Ojo Alamo Sandstone. Based upon data recorded in the driller's logs for the EPFS 
wells near the site, the Quaternary alluvium ranges from 5 to 12 feet in total thickness. 
According to topographic maps published by New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to 
support "Vulnerable Area Order", R-7940-C, the site is located outside of the expanded 
vulnerable zone. 

The driller's log for EPFS Angel Peak Water Well No. 1 reports that 235 feet of 
sandstone with minor shale were encountered in the Nacimiento Formation. EPFS 
Angel Peak water well logs No. 2 and No. 3 report similar findings. EPFS Angel Peak 
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Water Well No. 10 is located approximately 4.5 miles southwest, in NW/4, NE/4 Sec 
26, T-27-N, R-11-W, approximately 500 feet higher in elevation than the plant. The 
driller's log for this well reports that 980 feet of sandstone and minor shale were 
encountered in the Nacimiento Formation. The Ojo Alamo Sandstone was encountered 
at a depth of 1002 to 1102 feet below the ground surface. 

Geomorphology and Soils 

The site is situated at the base of a cliff on a sloping terrace. The surface slopes about 
0 to 3 percent from the highest point, 5960 feet at the compressor site to 5880 feet off 
to the northwest of the site. The soil association in the area of the site includes the 
Blancot-Notal association (USSCS, 1977). The fan and valley unit consists of relatively 
flat 0 to 5 % slopes situated on alluvial fans and valley bottoms. The Blancot-Notal 
association soil is deep and well drained. It formed in alluvium derived dominantly from 
sandstone and shale. Permeability is moderate to very slow, and runoff is medium. 

Hydrology and Groundwater Quality 

There are two unnamed drainage areas within a quarter mile of the site. These 
drainage ways trend to the north west until they meet with the Kutz Canyon Wash. The 
site is approximately 3/4 mile north of the East Fork of the wash. 

There is one spring located within three miles east of the site ( USGS 1992). This is 
the Armenta Canyon Spring. The source formation is the Naciemiento at an altitude of 
6,040 feet above mean sea level. The output of the spring recorded in November 1975 
is less than 0.1 gallons per minute and is used for a stock tank. 

According to the State Engineer's Office, the EPFS wells reflected in the table below 
are the only wells located within 1 mile of the site. 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 
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Location Name Use Total 
Depth 

Elevation Depth to 
Water 

27.10.8.223 EPFS PW-01 Dom 235' 5787.4' 170' 

27.10.8.223 EPFS PW-02 Dom 204' 5897.3' 54.7' 

27.10.8.223 EPFS PW-03 Dom 235' 5902' 60' 

27.10.8 EPFS TW-04 Dom 946' - 125' 

27.10.8 EPFS TW-05 Dom 970' - -

27.10.8 EPFS TW-06 Dom 1066' - -

27.10.7.13222 EPFS PW-07 Dom 1066' - -

Table 5. EPFS wells within 1 mile 

Eight wells, including three test wells (4, 5 and 6) which were never completed, were 
drilled near the site by EPFS for domestic and industrial purposes. Both the 
Nacimiento and Ojo Alamo were tested to a depth of 1066 feet, and neither are 
significant aquifers at the site. All wells at the site have been abandoned due to 
insufficient quantity and/or poor water quality. 

The present potable water supply well, EPFS Well #10 in Sec. 26, T-27-N, R-11-W is 
located approximately 6 miles southwest, upgradient from the site. This well was 
completed in the Ojo Alamo Formation and the aquifer appears confined. The top of 
the Ojo Alamo is reported to be 1002 feet and the static water level is reported to be 
550 feet below the ground surface. 

Based on the above information, the aquifer that would most likely be affected by site 
operations is the Ojo Alamo Aquifer. This aquifer lies approximately 900 feet below the 
ground surface. The Ojo Alamo aquifer appears to be confined by overlying shale. 
The direction and gradient of groundwater flow can not be determined on a local basis 
from existing information. The regional groundwater flow direction in the Ojo Alamo 
Formation is to the northwest (Stone et. al. 1983). 

The total dissolved solids reported by EPFS's laboratory from the Ojo Alamo aquifer 
was 510 ppm on 07/13/82. 

Surface Water Hydrology and Flooding Potential 

The site is located at the base of a cliff 3/4 mile northeast of the East Fork of Kutz 
Canyon Wash. Kutz Canyon Wash drains approximately 200 square miles and 
discharges into the San Juan River west of Bloomfield. Flooding potential from the San 
Juan River to the site is considered negligible because the site is about 11 miles south 

8 
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and well outside of the floodplain of the San Juan River. In addition, the site is graded 
and bermed so that precipitation and stormwater runoff does not enter or leave the site. 

The flooding potential from the East Fork of Kutz Canyon Wash, which is south of the 
site, is considered negligible due to the location and elevation of the site. 

Item 13 
Provide a facility closure plan and other information as is necessary to demonstrate 
compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations, and orders. 

All reasonable and necessary measures will be taken to prevent exceeding New 
Mexico water quality standards (20 NMAC 6.2.3103) should EPFS choose to 
permanently close the facility. Closure measures will include removal or closure in 
place of all underground piping and equipment. All tanks will be emptied. No 
potentially toxic materials or effluents will remain on site. All potential sources of toxic 
pollutants will be inspected. Should contaminated soil be discovered, any necessary 
reporting under NMOCD Rule 116 and 20 NMAC 6.2.1203 will be made, and clean-up 
activities will commence. Post-closure maintenance and monitoring plans would not be 
necessary unless contamination is encountered. 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 
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Affirmation 

I here by certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with 
this discharge plan for the Angel Peak Compressor Site, and that such information is 
true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

David Bays, REM ' 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 

Date: June 1, 2000 

Angel Peak Compressor Site Groundwater Discharge Plan Renewal 



Map source: USGS East Fork Kutz Canyon. New Mexico 7.5 minute quadrangle map 

R.T. HICKS CONSULTANTS, LTD. El Paso Field Services Tab A 

4665 Indian School Road NE Suite 106 Albuquerque, NM 87110 

505.266.5004 Fax: 505.266.7738 Location of Angel Peak 
Compressor Site 

May, 2000 
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| £ i M NEW MEXICO fcERGY, MINERALS # 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Div. 
Environmental Bureau 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87S0S 

CABINET SECRETARY 

February 24,2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-142-564-959 

Mr. David Bays, REM 
El Paso Field Services 
614 Reilly Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

R E : Discharge Plan Renewal Notice for E l Paso Field Services Facilities 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

El Paso Field Services has the following discharge plans which expire during the current 
calender year. 

/.-GW-189 expires 6/5/2000 - Angel Peak Compressor Station 
GW-188 expires 6/5/2000 - 3B-1 Compressor Station 
GW-188-1 expires 8/3/2000 - Hart Canyon No. 1 Compressor Station 
GW-188-2 expires 8/3/2000 - Hart Canyon No. 2 Compressor Station 
GW-188-3 expires 8/3/2000 - Hart Canyon No. 3 Compressor Station 

WQCC 3106.F. If the holder of an approved discharge plan submits an application for discharge plan renewal at 
least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, and the discharger is not in violation ofthe approved discharge 
plan on the date of its expiration, then the existing approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire 
until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. A discharge plan continued under this provision 
remains fully effective and enforceable. An application for discharge plan renewal must include and adequately 
address all of the information necessary for evaluation of a new discharge plan. Previously submitted materials may 
be included by reference provided they are current, readily available to the secretary and sufficiently identified to be 
retrieved. [12-1-95] 

The discharge plan renewal application for each ofthe above facilities is subject to WQCC 
Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be assessed a 
fee equal to the filing fee of $50.00 plus a flat fee equal to one-half of the original flat fee for gas 
processing facilities. The $50.00 filing fees is are be submitted with the discharge plan renewal 
applications and are nonrefundable. 



Mr. David Bays, REM 
February 24,2000 
Page 2 

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. Please submit the original discharge plan renewal application and one 
copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Aztec District Office. Note that the 
completed and signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan 
renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan application form and 
guidelines are enclosed to aid you in preparing the renewal application. A complete copy of the 
regulations is also available on OCD's website at www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocdA. 

Ifany ofthe above sited facilities no longer has any actual or potential discharges and a 
discharge plan is not needed, please notify this office. I f the El Paso Field Services has any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7152. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Oil Conservation Division 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 

Z IM2 BhH TST 

US Postal Service ^ 

Receipt for Certified Mail 
No Insurance Coverage Provided. 

o. 
< 
o 
o 
00 

1 
o 

LL. 
co 
a. 

Street & Number ^ ^ ^ 7 

Post Office, State, & ZlPCojJe v > 

Postage $ ' 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Showing to 
Whom & Date Delivered 

Return Receipt Showing to Whom, 

i f j t - F 

Ppstrr : - . jate ——V 

1 



•J912" 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505! 827-7131 

February 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-963-023 

Mr. David Bays 
EPFS 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 87499 

RE: Discharge Plan Inspection 
Angel Peak Compressor Station GW-189 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

The OCD along with EPFS personnel inspected the Angel Peak Compressor Station located at 
Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The 
purpose of this inspection was to ensure that GW-189 a newly built compressor site was in 
compliance with the NMOCD approved discharge plan. During the inspection the NMOCD took 
photographs of the Angel Peak facility and duplicate copies of these photos are enclosed for EPFS' 
reference. The bullet points that follow will note areas of improvement for the permit GW-189 
site. 

• The secondary containment needs to be checked on a more frequent basis - perhaps 
monthly and by operations personnel rather than lab personnel. Also a record of these 
inspections should be maintained at the Angel Peak site control room so that the NMOCD 
may view the findings of such inspections. The same also applies for secondary 
containment area and the below grade valve box between the two tanks. 

• Minor housekeeping points such as the racking of small oil spills so that they may 
biodegrade onsite. Any mislabelled drums shall be properly labeled and all empty drums 
shall be stored on their side with the bungs in place and horizontal to the ground. 

• All product drums need to be stored upright with the bungs in place and on pad and curb 
type containment. All miscellaneous debris for the demolition of the Old Angel Peak Plant 
shall be removed from the site. Contractors that come on to the site shall be required to 
pick-up after themselves and not leave buckets and etc. full of used lube oil at the site. 



Mr. David Bays 
February 20, 1996 
Page 2 

Overall the facility appears to be well maintained and in compliance with the OCD Discharge Plan 
GW-189 permit conditions. 

Should EPFS have any questions regarding this inspection please feel free to call me at (505)-827-
7156. 

Patricio W. Sanchez 
Petroleum Engineer 
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RECt (VED FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 
EL PASO FIELD SERVICES 

January 5, 1996 

Mr. .Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe.NM 87505 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Effective January 1, 1996, the El Paso Natural Gas Co. Field Services Division was "spun down" into a separate 
company. All gathering operations in the San Juan Basin, Permian Basin, and Anadarko Basin are now part of El Paso 
Field Services Company. 

This is to inform you that the following facilities, formerly owned by El Paso Natural Gas Co., are now owned by El 
Paso Field Services Company: 

Discharge Plan Facility Name 
Number 

GW-189 Angel Peak Plant 
GW-212 Ballard Plant 
GW-232 Carlsbad Trunk A Station 
GW-186 Kutz Plant 
GW-211 Largo Plant 
GW-209 Lindrith Plant 

; GW-188 3-B1 Plant 
GW-188-1 Hart Canyon #1 Station 
GW-188-2 Hart Canyon Wl Station 
GW-188-3 Hart Canyon #3 Station 

GW-153 2B-3A Station 
GW-154 2B-3B 
GW-154 3B-3B 

In addition, the Blanco Plant, Discharge Plan GW-049, and the Chaco Plant, Discharge Plan GW-071, are both still 
owned by El Paso Natural Gas Co., but are to be operated by El Paso Field Services Co. The individual contact names 
on file in the current Discharge Plans are still correct for all facilities, only the owner and/or operator company name 
has changed. 

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please call me at (505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, REM •••• 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 

cc: Denny Foust - NMOCD - Aztec, NM 
S. D. Miller/P. J. Marquez 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

3040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

1505) 827-7131 

June 30, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-176-012-151 

Mr. David Bays 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4990 

Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Re: Facility Closure Plan 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD has completed a review of El Paso Natural 
Gas Company's (EPNG) May, 1995 "PROPOSED DEMOLITION PLAN" which was received 
by the OCD May 15, 1995. This "document contains EPNG's plan for closure of six (6) 
facilities in the San Juan Basin. The six facilities are: 

—Angel Peak ^ 
- 3B-1 — 
—Kutz Plant — 

Lindrith Plant 
Largo Plant 
Ballard Plant 

The above referenced facility closure plan is approved with the following conditions: 

1 All soil samples for verification of completion of remedial activities will be 
sampled and analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons in accordance with the OCD's "SPILL, LEAK 
REMEDIATION GUIDELINES". 

2. EPNG will notify the OCD-Environmental Bureau Chief and the OCD Aztec 
District Office within 24 hours of the discovery of groundwater contamination 
related to any facility closure activity. 

3. For each facility closed, upon completion of all closure activities, EPNG will 
submit to the OCD for approval a completed closure report which will detail the 



Mr. David Bays 
June 30, 1995 
Pg. 2 

final results of each facility closure describing all assessments, dirt work, pit 
closures, and any other associated remedial activity. 

4. All wastes removed from any of the facilities will be disposed of at an OCD 
approved facility. 

5. All original documents submitted for approval will be submitted to the OCD 
Santa Fe Office with copies provided to the OCD Aztec Office. 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not relieve EPNG of liability should closure activities 
determine that contamination exists which is beyond the scope of the work plan or if closure 
activities fail to adequately remediate contamination related to the facility. In addition, OCD 
approval does not receive EPNG of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state 
or local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Eustice ̂  
Environmental Geologist 

cc: OCD Aztec Office - Denny Foust 



I El Paso 
I Natural BasCompanq 

P. O. Box 4990 
FARMINGTON, NM 87499 
PHONE: 505-599-2202 

April 6, 1995 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Number P 645 521 837 

Mr. William L. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Re: Proposed Demolition Plan 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company is constructing six new compressor stations to replace six existing 
"grandfathered" stations. These station are: 

Facility Estimated Start of 
Demolition 

Angel Peak 
3B-1 
Kutz Plant 
Lindrith Plant 
Largo Plant 
Ballard Plant 

June 19, 1995 
July 3, 1995 
July 3, 1995 
September 4, 1995 
September 18, 1995 
October 9, 1995 

A plan for removal and disposition of the existing station is attached. For any additional 
information needed, please contact me at the above address, or at (505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, REM 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 

cc: w/o attachments' 
Mr. David Hall 
Ms. Sandra Miller 



J 

E L PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
COMPRESSOR STATION CLOSURE PLAN 

I. ENGINES, COMPRESSORS. PIPING, AND ANCILLARY STATION EQUIPMENT 

All usable station hardware will be either reused by EPNG or sold for reuse in natural gas 
service. Unusable equipment will be sold as scrap metal. 

n. HAZARDOUS WASTE 

EPNG does not anticipate generating any hazardous waste during the demolition project. 
However, any wastes generated which are determined to be hazardous as defined by EPA 
and NMED regulations will be disposed of off-site at a properly permitted hazardous 
waste disposal facility. 

in. SPECIAL WASTE 

A. Insulation 

All insulation will be checked to determine presence of asbestos. Any asbestos 
containing material (ACM) will be disposed of in an approved ACM landfill. Non-
asbestos insulation will be disposed of as solid waste. 

B. Used Oil 

All used oil will be containerized and transported off-site for recycling. If an oil 
spill occurs, the contractor will take immediate steps to contain the spill and 
recover as much free liquid as is possible. Spill notifications will be made in 
accordance with NMOCD Rule 116. 

C. Used Antifreeze 

Glycol based coolants will be reused to the extent possible. If the coolant is not 
reusable, it will be either recycled or disposed off-site in accordance with OCD 
regulations. 

D. Oil/Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soil 

Presence of oil or hydrocarbon contamination will be determined using a Photo-
ionization Detector (PID). All soils containing oil or hydrocarbons over 100 ppm 
will remediated in accordance with NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, 
Spills, and Releases. 



£. Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 

Pits or ponds (ifany) which do not meet current OCD guidelines for leak detection 
and secondary containment will be closed in accordance with NMOCD Unlined 
Surface Impoundment Closure Guidelines. For any pits or ponds which require 
closure and/or remediation, a site specific closure plan will be developed. The site 
specific plans will address remediation methods and procedures for determining 
any potential groundwater impact. 

F. Chlorofluorocarbons 

Ifany refrigeration equipment is to be removed, it will first have all freon 
evacuated for reuse in other similar equipment. 

IV. BUILDING FOUNDATIONS 

Steel foundation supports and tie downs will be sold as scrap metal. All above ground 
sections of concrete, including the above grade portions of the compressor building 
foundations, will be removed or demolished to a depth of 12 inches below grade. The 
removed and/or demolished concrete will be placed in the existing station basement for 
on-site burial. 

V. GENERAL DEMOLITION DEBRIS 

All non-degradable inert waste (rocks, concrete, etc.) generated by the demolition will be 
placed in the basement of the existing compressor building for burial on-site. Degradable 
waste (scrap lumber, vegetation, etc.) will be transported off-site for disposal at an 
approved public landfill. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

June 5, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-962-693 

Mr. David Bays 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 87499 

RE: Approval of Discharge Plan GW-189 
Angel Peak Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

The discharge plan GW-189 for the El Paso Angel Peak Compressor Station located in NE/4 
NE/4, Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, 
is hereby approved under the conditions contained in the enclosed attachment. The discharge 
plan consists of the application and its contents dated March 24, 1995 and subsequent 
information received on May 18, 1995. 

The discharge plan application was submitted pursuant to Section 3-106 of the New Mexico 
Water Quality Control Commission Regulations. Please note Sections 3-109.E and 3-109.F 
which provide for possible future amendments or modifications of the plan. Please be advised 
that the approval of this plan does not relieve El Paso Natural Gas Company of liability should 
the operations associated with this facility result in pollution of surface water, ground water, or 
the environment which may be actionable under other laws and/or regulations. 

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open top tanks (tanks exceeding 
16 feet in diameter), shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife 
including migratory birds. 



Mr. David Bays 
June 5, 1995 
Page 2 

Please note that Section 3-104 of the regulations requires that "When a plan has been approved, 
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan." Pursuant to Section 
3-107.C you are required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, production increase, 
or process modification that would result in any change in the discharge of water quality or 
volume. 

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4, this plan is for a period of five (5) years. This approval will 
expire June 5, 2000, and you should submit an application for renewal in ample time before this 
date. 

The discharge plan application for the Angel Peak Compressor Station is subject to the WQCC 
Regulation 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan will be 
assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty dollars ($50) plus the flat fee of one-thousand, 
three-hundred and eighty dollars ($1380.00) for Compressor Stations exceeding 3,000 
Horsepower at site conditions. 

The $50 filing fee has been received by the OCD. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan 
has not been received by the OCD. The flat fee check should be submitted to the NMED -
Water Quality Management through the NMOCD office in Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

On behalf of the staff of the Oil Conservation Division, I wish to thank you and your staff for 
your cooperation during this discharge plan review. 

William J. LeMay 
Director 

Sincerely, 

WJL/pws 
Attachment 

xc: Denny Foust, OCD Aztec Office 



ATTACHMENT TO DISCHARGE PLAN GW-189 APPROVAL 
El Paso Natural Gas Company - Angel Peak Compressor Station 

DISCHARGE PLAN REQUIREMENTS 
(June 5, 1995) 

Tank Berming: All tanks that contain materials other than fresh water that, if released, 
could contaminate surface or ground water or the environment will be bermed to contain 
1 1/3 times the capacity of the tank or 1 1/3 times the volume of all interconnected tanks. 

Drum Storage: All drums will be stored on pad and curb type containment. 

Spills: All spills and/or leaks will be reported to the OCD district office pursuant to 
WQCC Rule 1-203 and OCD Rule 116. 

Modifications: All proposed modifications that include the construction of any below 
grade facilities or the excavation and disposal of wastes or contaminated soils will have 
OCD approval prior to excavation, construction or disposal. 
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f̂tê SKO attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, 

jl§r ^ times, the first publication being of the _ S day 
of OCNCV^-A^--- . 1995, and the subsequent conser'H-i™- mihli, 
on , 1995/X 

ications 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, a noiaiyi 
and for the County of Bernalillo and State of New 
Mexico, this ^ 3 " ^ ° ^ dav of . < \X v CV 

PRICE, 
Statement to come at end of month. 

-22-A (R-l/93) ACCOUNT NUMBER. 

H A S C ^ ^ f e ^ S & e d K toTubmttedto,l*n Ipubte 

•Water , -vno - s f i c ^ 

5* w« mam 
iae l t . iV j^vaporM 

&6r win appiw.»» ; 

! S & S - W g J M t f K ^ " ' ^ A l f o F NEW MEXICO 

=£*£££=( • 
manned. 



El Paso 
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P.O. Box 4890 
' '"I 8 J £ R M I N G T O N ' N E W MEXICO 87499 

May 18, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P 645 521 856 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Attn: Mr. Patricio Sanchez 

RE: Discharge Plan GW-189 
Angel Peak Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

In response to your comments regarding the Angel Peak Compressor Station Discharge Plan, 
number GW-189, El Paso Natural Gas Co. (EPNG) submits the following: 

1. Section VII. Transfer and Storage of Process Fluids and Effluent. 

EPNG will characterize the initial fluids collected in the 160 barrel below grade 
tank prior to disposal. After the characterization of the initial tank full 
collected, it is EPNG's procedure to re-characterize non-exempt waste streams 
either annually, or at anytime there is a change to the effluent stream (such as 
introducing a new type of oil into the process, for example). 

2. Section Vill. Effluent Disposal. 

Effluent disposal of non-exempt wastes will be based on the waste 
characterization (please see item 1, above). 



Mr. Patricio Sanchez 
May 18, 1995 
Page 2 

3. Section X. Spill/Leak Prevention and Reporting (Contingency Plans) 

In the event of any discharge of oil or other water contaminate, EPNG will 
comply with all notification requirements of Water Quality Control Commission 
requirements at Section 1-203. 

If you have any further comments about this discharge plan, or need any additional 
information, please call me at (505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, R.E.M. 

cc: Mr. Denny Foust - NMOCD, Aztec 
Ms. Sandra Miller (E-mail) 
file 5203 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

May 12, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-962-681 

Mr. David Bays 
El Paso Natural Gas Company. 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 87499 

RE: Discharge Plan GW-189 
Angel Peak Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

The NMOCD has received the proposed Angel Peak Compressor Station discharge plan 
application for the facility located in NE/4 NE/4 , Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 
10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The application filing fee in the amount 
of $50 was received by the NMOCD along with the discharge plan application. The 
NMOCD has prepared and sent out the public notice for the Angel Peak Compressor Station 
facility as stated in WQCC section 3-108. NMOCD has conducted a preliminary review of 
the proposed discharge plan as received from El Paso Natural Gas Company on March 30, 
1995. 

The following comments and request for additional information are based on the review of 
the El Paso Natural Gas Company Angel Peak Compressor Station application. Please note 
that unless otherwise stated, El Paso Natural Gas' response to all comments shall be 
received and reviewed by the OCD prior to approval of the discharge plan application. 

1. Under Section VII. Transfer and Storage of Process Fluids and Effluent. 

NOTE: Fluids that are received in the 160 bbl below grade tank are non-exempt and 
would have to be characterized for hazardous constituents before disposal. 



Mr. David Bays 
May 12, 1995 
Page 2 

A. Item F. Underground Pipelines 

When will these lines be tested and at what frequency? 

2. Under section VIII. Effluent Disposal 

NOTE: refer to Note on first page. 

3. Under section X. Spill/Leak.... 

NOTE: Also be aware of section 1-203 WQCC spill reporting requirements as well 
as NMOCD Rule 116 reporting. 

Submittal of the requested information and commitments in a timely fashion will expedite the 
final review of the application and approval of the discharge plan. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (505)-827-7156. 

Sincerely 

xc: denny foust 
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A F F I D A V I T O F P U B L I C A T I O N 

No. 34728 

S T A T E OF NEW M E X I C O 

C o u n t y of San J u a n : 

R O B E R T L O V E T T be ing du ly s w o r n 

says: That he is the Classi f ied Manager 

of T H E DAILY T IMES, a daily newspaper 

of general circulat ion publ ished in English 

at Farmington, said county and state, and 

that the hereto attached Legal Notice was 

publ ished in a regular and entire issue of 

the said DAILY T IMES, a daily newspaper 

duly qual i f ied for the purpose within the 

mean ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 

Session Laws of the State of New Mexico 

for publ icat ion on the fol lowing day(s): 

Thursday, May 4, 1995 

and the cost of publ icat ion was: $114.42 

On \ / ' - / . '">'\ ROBERT LOVETT 

a p p e a r e d b e f o r e m e , w h o m I k n o w 

personal ly to be the person who s igned the 

above document. 

My Commiss ion Expires 

COPY O F P U B L I C A T I O N 

Legals 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulal' 
the following discharge plan applications and renewal application has been submitted to the D:. 
tor of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505,1 
phone (505) 827-7131: 

1 % (GW-187) • WILLIAMS Field Services, P.O. BOX 58900, M.S. 2G1,Salt Lake City, 
N , Utah, 84158-0900 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their La Cosa 
r•'"> Compressor facility located In the NE/4 NW/4, Section 34, Township 29 North, 

Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, near Bloomfield New Mexico. The total 
wash water discharge will be about 53 gallons/day, this water will be collected In 
a 
closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; 
Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to 
the surface Js at a depth of approximately 140 feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/L The discharge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-188) - EL PASO NATURAL GAS Company, 100 N. Stanton, El Paso, Texas, 
79901 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their 3B-1 Plant facility lo­
cated in the NE/4 NW/4 SW/4, Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 9 West, 

^ !/i NMPM, San Juan County, near Blanco New Mexico. The total discharge will be 
1 ' about 15 gallons/day; This fluid will consist of oil and water and will be discharged 

to closed top storage tanks on the sight-hydrocarbon phase will be separated 
from the water and recycled. The waste water will then disposed of by evaporation 
at an approved OCD facility evaporation pond. Groundwater most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of ap­
proximately 50 feet with, a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 
1,500 mg/L The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-189) - EL PASO NATURAL GAS Company, 100 N. Stanton, El Paso, Texas, 
. 79901 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their Angel Peak Plant facil-

^ / 4 k " r Seated in the NE/4 NE/4, Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, 
* ^ NMPM, San Juan County, near Bloomfield New Mexico. The total discharge will be 

about 15 gallons/day; This fluid will consist of oil and water and will be discharged 
to closed top storage tanks on the sight-hydrocarbon phase will be separated 
from the water and recycled. The waste water will then disposed of by evaporation 
at an approved OCD facility evaporation pond. Groundwater most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of ap­
proximately 900 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 510 mg/L The 
discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the 
surface will be managed. 

(GW-024) - GAS COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, Alvarado Square, Albuquerque, 
•« New Mexico, 87158-0900 has submitted a renewal application for the previously 

1 \rrfj approved discharge plan for their Avalon Natural Gas Plant facility located in the 
NW/4 SE/4, Section 9, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, 
near Carlsbad New Mexico. Approximately 1,050 gallons/day of process wastewa­
ter is disposed of in an OCD approved offsite disposal facility. Tbe wastewater has 
a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2600 mg/L Groundwater 
most likely td be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is 
at depth of approximately 80 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 
1100 mg/L The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

^ (GW-179) - T&C Tank Rental and Anchor Service Corporation, Mark Spoiton, 
^ Manager, 11262 E. Highway 82, Artesia, New Mexico, 88210 has submitted a 

discharge plan application for their Artesia facility located in the E/2 NE/4, Section 
18, Township 17 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Ap­
proximately 630 gallons/day of produced water, with a total dissolved solids con­
centration of approximately 20,000 mg/L and will be collected and stored in a net­
ted open top tank prior to transport to an offsite OCD approved disposal site. 
Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to 
the surface is at a depth of approximately 224 feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 1973 mg/L The discharge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 



9 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION £ 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan applications and renewal application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(GW-187) - WILLIAMS Field Services, P.O. BOX 58900, M.S. 2Gl,Salt 
Lake City, Utah, 84158-0900 has submitted a Discharge plan application for 
their La Cosa Compressor facility located in the NE/4 NW/4, Section 34, 
Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, near 
Bloomfield New Mexico. The total wash water discharge will be about 53 
gallons/day, this water will be collected in a closed top tank and transported 
offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; Groundwater most likely to 
be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a 
depth of approximately 140 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 2,000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-188) - E L PASO NATURAL GAS Company, 100 N. Stanton, El Paso, 
Texas,79901 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their 3B-1 Plant 
facility located in the NE/4 NW/4 SW/4, Section 33, Township 30 North, 
Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County, near Blanco New Mexico. The 
total discharge will be about 15 gallons/day; This fluid will consist of oil and 
water and will be discharged to closed top storage tanks on the sight-
hydrocarbon phase will be separated from the water and recycled. The waste 
water will then disposed of by evaporation at an approved OCD facility 
evaporation pond. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or 
accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 50 feet with 
a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1,500 mg/L. The 
discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

(GW-189) - E L PASO NATURAL GAS Company, 100 N. Stanton, El Paso, 
Texas,79901 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their Angel Peak 
Plant facility located in the NE/4 NE/4, Section 8, Township 27 North, Range 
10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, near Bloomfield New Mexico. The total 
discharge will be about 15 gallons/day; This fluid will consist of oil and water 
and will be discharged to closed top storage tanks on the sight-hydrocarbon 
phase will be separated from the water and recycled. The waste water will 
then disposed of by evaporation at an approved OCD facility evaporation 
pond. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental 
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 900 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of 510 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 



(GW-024) - GAsftoMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,^hvarado Square, 
Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87158-0900 has submitted a renewal application 
for the previously approved discharge plan for their Avalon Natural Gas 
Plant facility located in the NW/4 SE/4, Section 9, Township 21 South, Range 
27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, near Carlsbad New Mexico. Approximately 
1,050 gallons/day of process wastewater is disposed of in an OCD approved 
offsite disposal facility. The wastewater has a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2600 mg/L. Groundwater most likely to be 
affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at depth of 
approximately 80 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 1100 
mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-179) - T&C Tank Rental and Anchor Service Corporation, Mark 
Spolton, Manager, 11262 E. Highway 82, Artesia, New Mexico, 88210 has 
submitted a discharge plan application for their Artesia facility located in the 
E/2 NE/4, Section 18, Township 17 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. Approximately 630 gallons/day of produced water, with 
a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 20,000 mg/L and will 
be collected and stored in a netted open top tank prior to transport to an 
offsite OCD approved disposal site. Groundwater most likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of 
approximately 224 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 1973 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation 
Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application 
may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its 
modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least 
thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments 
may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested 
person. Requests for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing 
should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is 
significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed 
plan based on information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will 
approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and 
information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa 
Fe, New Mexico, on this 28th day of April, 1995. 

STATE OF NEW MEXI 
OILCONSERVATIl 

S E A L WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director 
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Natural Gas Conpamj El Paso P. O. Box 4990 
FARMINGTON, NM 87499 
PHONE: 505-599-2202 

March 24, 1995 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Number P 645 521 840 

RECEIVED 
MAR 3 0 1995 

William L. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: New Discharge Plan 
Angel Peak Plant 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company is proposing to construct a new compressor station to replace the 
existing "grandfathered" Angel Peak Plant. The new station will consist of a reciprocating engine 
and compressor unit along with normal ancillary station equipment. We currently anticipate that 
the new station will go on line on June 9, 1995. The existing facility will be dismantled following 
start up of the new unit. A site investigation/remediation plan for the removal of the old station is 
being developed, and will be submitted under a separate cover 

I have enclosed three copies of the Discharge Plan application for the new facility, along with a 
check for the required $50.00 filing fee. 

For any additional information needed, please contact me at the above address, or at 
(505) 599-2256. 

Sincerely yours, 

David Bays, REM 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 

cc: w/o attachments 
Mr. David Hall 
Ms. Sandra Miller 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No. dated f$' 

or cash received on ^/j/35~~ in the amount of $ O 

from /E^/ 7^<)d> /^s/-j^LoJ^ <^<o 

/SLYI^/^ T^aJ^^ f?/fnl<P for 
(Fwili«|r H a l 

Submitted by: (or rta.i 

Submitted t o ASD by 

Received i n ASD by: 

F i l i n g Fee New F a c i l i t y 

M o d i f i c a t i o n Other 

Renewal 

Organization Code / , Ol Applicable FY 6" 

To be deposited i n the Water Q u a l i t y Management Fund. 

F u l l Payment or Annual Increment 

PAYABLE A t 
CITIBANK DELAWARE 
A SUBSIDIARY OF CITICORP 
ONE PENN'S WAY 
NEW CASTLE, DE 19720 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

62-20 
311 

03/16/95 
Date 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISON 
ENERGY MINERALS & NATURAL 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
P O BOX 2088 
SANTA FE NM 87 504 

PAY AMOUNT 

S50.00 
Void After 1 Year 



EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

ANGEL PEAK PLANT DISCHARGE PLAN 

March 1995 

Prepared for: 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
100 N. Stanton 

El Paso, Texas 79901 
(915) 541-2600 



This Discharge Plan has been prepared in accordance with Oil Conservation Division 
'Guidelines for the Preparation of Ground Water Discharge Plans at Natural Gas Processing 
Plants'. 

I. Type of Operation 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) proposes to install a 3335 Horsepower (site rated at 
3068 Horsepower) Caterpillar G3612 reciprocating engine and compressor. The compressor 
will compress approximately 27 MMSCFD of natural gas from low pressure San Juan Field 
lines (Trunk 2D, 115 psig design suction pressure) to 12" Trunk 6D to 30" Blanco-Chaco 
Crossover. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company is the owner and will operate the compressor facility. 

JL Operator/Legally Responsible Party and Local Representative 

Legally Responsible Party: Hugh A. Shaffer 
Vice President, Operations and Engineering 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
100 N.Stanton 
El Paso, TX 79901 
(915) 541-2600 

Local Representative: Sandra Miller 
Superintendent, Environmental Compliance 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
614 Reilly Ave. 
Fannington New Mexico 87401 
(505) 599-2141 24 hour - (505) 325-2841 

Station Operator: El Paso Natural Gas Company 
614 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
(505) 325-2841 

HL Location of Facility 

The proposed facility is located in NE/4, NE/4 Section 8, Township 27N, Range 10W, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. A topographic map is under Tab A. From Bloomfield, NM travel 
approximately six miles south on Highway 44, then turn left at the EPNG Angel Peak 
Compressor Station sign and travel approximately six miles on County Road 14326 to Angel 
Peak Compressor Station. 
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FV. Landowner 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
100 N. Stanton 
El Paso, TX 79901 
(915)541-2600 

V. Facility Description 

A plot plan of the facility indicating location of fences, gates, foundations, and equipment on 
the facility is attached at Tab B. 

VI. Sources, and Quantities of Effluent 

A. Equipment 

Main Gas Separator-Scrubber 

A two phase inlet separator will separate the gas and liquids. A mixture of hydrocarbons and 
water will discharge to the 210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank. The maximum discharge 
volume from this scrubber is estimated to be 10 barrels per month. The exact volume of 
liquids will vary depending upon quality of the gas. 

Gas Compressor Suction Scrubber 

The Gas Compressor Suction Scrubber is an additional scrubber contained on the 
Engine/Compressor skid. Liquids removed by this vessel will be discharged to the 
Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank The discharge from this scrubber is estimated to be less than 10 
gallons per month. 

Engine/Compressop 

A 3335 HP (site rated at 3068 HP) engine driven compressor will be installed on the site. The 
compressor/engine is mounted on a common skid to be installed on a concrete foundation one 
foot above grade. The skid is constructed to contain incidental drips, spills and rain water, 
which are drained to a 160 BBL double walled steel, below grade Oily Water Tank. 
Additionally, a drain will be attached to the packing vent to allow for oil collection should 
sufficient oil leak across the seals. This liquid will also be discharged into the Oily Water 
Tank. The amount of liquids draining from the skid is estimated to be 10 gallons per month. 

A 300 gallon elevated lubricating makeup oil tank is built into the compressor skid. No 
discharge of waste oil is anticipated. 
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A Separator-Scrubber will be installed on the compressor discharge to remove oil and water 
from the compressed gas. Approximately 1 gallon per month will be discharged from this 
scrubber into the Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank. 

Fuel Gas Filter/Separator 

Fuel will be supplied from the compressor discharge line. A fuel gas filter/separator will be 
installed at the inlet of the fuel gas line. Separated liquids will be discharged to the 
Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank. The volume of liquid from the fuel filter, a mixture of 
hydrocarbons and water, is estimated to be less than 1 gallon per month and will be discharged 
into the Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank. The volume of liquids will vary depending the quality of 
the gas. 

B. Lubricating Oil, Waste Lubricating Oil and Used Engine Oil Filters 

One compressor oil filter will be replaced every month. Three engine oil filters will be 
replaced every month. The engine oil filters will be allowed to completely drain and then 
transported to the Crouch Mesa Landfill for disposal. 

The fuel gas filter will be replaced as needed depending on the quality of the gas. The fuel gas 
filter will be allowed to drain and will be completely free of any liquids prior to disposal at the 
Crouch Mesa Landfill. EPNG will be responsible for disposal of the fuel filters. 

C. Vessel Summary 

1) Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank - Approximately 430 gallons of oil and water per year. 

2) Oily Water Tank - Only incidental oil and water from spills and rain water. 

D. Engine Cooling Water 

There will not be a cooling water surge tank associated with these engines. A contractor will 
be responsible to check and add coolant as needed each week.. A mixture of ethylene glycol 
and water will be used as coolant. If it is necessary to drain the cooling water system for 
maintenance or repairs, the cooling water will be drained into steel drums or a small tank 
mounted on a pickup truck. After maintenance and/or repairs, the cooling water will be 
placed back into the cooling system. Since this is a closed system, no operational discharge is 
expected. 



VH Transfer and Storage of Trocess Fluids and Effluent 

A. Summary Information 

Source 
Main Gas Separator-Scrubber 
Gas Compressor Suction Scrubber 
Engine/Compressor 
Compressor Discharge Separator Scrubber 
Fuel Gas Filter Separator 
Floor/Skid Drains 

B. Water and Wastewater Schematic 

The plot plan at Tab B indicated the location of the wastewater system components. 

C. Specifications 

Pipelines - All wastewater piping to both the 210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank and the 
160 BBL Oily-Water Tank are below ground. 

D. Fluids Disposal and Storage Tanks 

The hydrocarbons from the 210 barrel, and 160 barrel storage tanks will be recycled. The 
water fraction from the tanks will be separated and either discharged into a lined pond at 
EPNG's Kutz Separator (a centralized waste management facility), or disposed in a manner 
consistent with OCD regulations. 

E. Prevention of Unintentional and Inadvertent Discharges 

All storage tanks for fluids other than fresh water are bermed to contain a volume one-third 
more that the tank contents. All above ground tanks will be placed on a gravel pad or placed 
on an elevated stand so that leaks can be visually detected. The below grade 160 BBL tank 
will be constructed of double walled steel and the interstitial space will be inspected weekly. 

There will be no chemical or drum storage area. Drums utilized to contain engine cooling 
water, or waste oil will be removed from the site at the end of each working day. A copy of 
the Material Safety Data Sheets for ethylene glycol and lubricating oil are under Tab D. 

F. Underground Pipelines 

All wastewater underground piping carrying waste liquids will be hydrostatically tested at a 
minimum of three pounds over operating pressure for a minimum of four hours. 

Onsite Collection 
210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank 
210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank 
160 BBL Oily Water Tank 
210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank 
210 BBL Hydrocarbon Liquids Tank 
160 BBL Oily Water Tank 
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VTIl. Effluent Disposal 

Offsite Disposal 

All liquids from this site will be handled in accordance with OCD and NMED regulations. 
Liquids from this site are expected to be discharged into two tanks. All effluent will be 
recycled if possible. 

EPNG will be responsible for liquids disposal from the 210 BBL tank and the 160 barrel tank. 
The oil and water is sent to EPNG's Kutz Separator, located approximately 1-1/2 miles north 
of Bloomfield, NM on Highway 44, then approximately 1 mile east on County Road 4900. 
The oil and water are separated at this facility and the water is placed into an evaporation 
pond. The oil fraction is sent to the Hay Hot Oil, Inc. recycling facility located at 24280 Road 
G.3 in Cortez, CO 81321. EPNG has the following hauling/disposal contracts: 

Hauling Agent: 

Three Rivers Trucking 
603 E. Murray Drive 
Farmington, NM 87401 
(505) 325-8017 

Final Disposal: 

Oil: Water: 
Hay Hot Oil, Inc. Kutz Separator 
P.O. Box 2 Bloomfield, NM 
Cortez, CO 81321 
(303) 565-8637 

TX. Inspection, Maintenance and Reporting 

The site will be visited on a regular basis by EPNG employees. The inlet separator, filter 
separator, separator/treater, absorber, and regenerator, 160 BBL below grade double walled 
steel tank, and 210 barrel steel tank will be checked for any leaks or spills. 

X. Spill/Leak Prevention and Reporting (Contingency Plans) 

The compressor site will be graded and bermed so that precipitation and runoff does not cause 
water to enter or leave the process areas. 

The 210 barrel tank will be set according to OCD guidelines so that the entire tank is exposed 
to visually detect leaks. 

or Chief Transport Co. 
604 West Pinon 
Farmington, NM 87401 
(505)325-2396 
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Since the site will be visited on a regular basis by EPNG, any leaks, spills, and or drips will be 
identified. Regular scheduled maintenance procedures will also help to assure that the 
equipment remains functional and thus the possibility of spills or leaks is further minimized. 
EPNG Compliance will be notified upon discovery of any leaks which result in any soil 
contamination. 

Leaks, spills, and drips will be handled in accordance with OCD Rule 116 as follows: 

A) Small spills will be absorbed with soil and shoveled into drums for off-site 
disposal. If the soil is an "exempt" waste, the soil will be disposed at 
Envirotech or other OCD approved landfarm facility. If the soil is an 
"nonexempt" waste the soil will be characterized and disposed according to the 
analytical profile. 

B) Large spills will be contained with temporary berms. Free liquids will be 
pumped out by a vacuum truck. Any hydrocarbon liquids will be recycled. 
Any contaminated soil will be disposed of as discussed in the paragraph above. 

C) Verbal and written notification of leaks or spills will be made to OCD in 
accordance with Rule 116. 

D) All areas identified during operations as susceptible to leaks or spills will be 
bermed or otherwise contained to prevent the discharge of effluent. 

E) EPNG personnel will carry oil absorbent booms in their trucks. The booms 
will be used as needed to contain any spills or leaks. The booms will be 
disposed of according to OCD and NMED guidelines. 

XL Site Characteristics 

The Angel Peak compressor Site is located in the San Juan River drainage basin, and within 
the north central portion of the San Juan structural basin. See topographic map under Tab A. 
Topographic relief within 1 mile of Angel Peak is about 490 feet with elevations from 5860 to 
6350 feet above sea level. The average annual precipitation in the area is 8 to 10 inches. This 
area supports native grasses and small shrubs. 

GEOMORPHOLOGY AND SOILS 

Angel Peak Compressor Station is situated at the base of a cliff on a sloping terrace. The 
surface slopes about 0 to 3 percent from the highest point, 5960 feet at the compressor site to 
5880 feet off to the northwest of the site. The soil association in the area of the compressor 
site includes the Blancot-Notal association (USSCS, 1977). The fan and valley unit consists 
of relatively flat 0 to 5 % slopes situated on alluvial fans and valley bottoms. The Blancot-
Notal association soil is deep and well drained. It formed in alluvium derived dominantly from 
sandstone and shale. Permeability is moderate to very slow, and runoff is medium. 
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REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

The compressor site is located within the north-central part of the San Juan Basin. Tertiary 
and Holocene age rocks crop out in the immediate vicinity of the compressor site. A 
summary of the Mesozoic and Cenozoic Stratigraphy of the South Central San Juan Basin 
(after Thorn et al, 1990) is attached at Tab C. 

GEOLOGY 

The Plant is located at the base of a cliff where quaternary alluvium overlies the Tertiary 
Nacimiento Formation and the Ojo Alamo Sandstone. Based upon data derived from the 
drillers logs for the EPNG wells at the Compressor Station the Quaternary alluvium ranges 
from 5 to 12 feet in total thickness. According to topographic maps published by New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division to support "Vulnerable Area Order", R-7940-C, Angel 
Peak Compressor Station is located outside of the expanded vulnerable zone. 

The drillers log for EPNG Angel Peak Water Well No. 1 reports that 235 feet of sandstone 
with minor shale were encountered in the Nacimiento Formation. EPNG Angel Peak Water 
well No. 2 and No. 3 report similar logs. EPNG Angel Peak Water Well No. 10 is located 
approximately 4.5 miles southwest, in NW/4, NE/4 Sec 26, T-27-N, R-l 1-W, approximately 
500 feet higher in elevation than the plant. The drillers log for this well reports that 980 feet 
of sandstone and minor shale were encountered in the Nacimiento Formation. The Ojo Alamo 
Sandstone was encountered at a depth of 1002 to 1102 feet below the ground surface. 

HYDROLOGY AND GROUNDWATER QUALITY 

There are two unnamed drainage areas within a quarter mile of the site. These drainage ways 
trend to the north west until they meet with the Kutz Canyon Wash. The site is approximately 
one mile north of the East Fork of the Kutz Wash. 

There is one spring located within 3 miles east of the compressor station ( USGS 1992). This 
is the Armenta Canyon Spring. The source formation is the Naciemiento at an altitude of 
6,040 feet above mean sea level. The output of the spring recorded in November 1975 is less 
than 0.1 gallons per minute and is used for a stock tank. 

According to the State Engineers Office EPNG wells are the only ones located within 1 mile 
of Angel Peak Compressor Station (Table 1). Eight wells, including three test wells (4 
through 6) which were never completed, were drilled at the plant by EPNG for domestic and 
industrial purposes. Both the Nacimiento and Ojo Alamo were tested to a depth of 1066 feet, 
and neither are significant aquifers right at the plant. All wells at the plant have been 
abandoned due to insufficient quantity and/or poor water quality. 

The present potable water supply well, EPNG Well #10 in Sec. 26, T-27-N, R-l 1-W is 
located approximately 6 miles southwest, and upgradient from the plant. This well was 
completed in the Ojo Alamo Formation and the aquifer appears confined, because the top of 
the Ojo Alamo is reported to be 1002 feet, and static water level is reported to be 550 feet 
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below the ground surface. The total dissolved solids reported by EPNG's laboratory from this 
aquifer was 510 ppm on 07/13/82. 

Based on this information the aquifer most likely to be affected near the plant is the Ojo 
Alamo Aquifer. This aquifer lies approximately 900 feet below the ground surface. The Ojo 
Alamo aquifer appears to be confined by shale which overlies this aquifer. The direction and 
gradient of groundwater flow can not be determined on a local basis from existing 
information. The regional groundwater flow direction in the Ojo Alamo Formation is to the 
northwest (Stone et. al. 1983). 

SURFACE WATER HYDROLOGY AND FLOODING POTENTIAL 

The Angel Peak Compressor Station is located at the base of a cliff 3/4 mile northeast of the 
East Fork ofthe Kutz Canyon Wash. Kutz Canyon Wash drains approximately 200 square 
miles and discharges into the San Juan River west of Bloomfield. Flooding potential from the 
San Juan River to the site is negligible because the plant is about 11 miles south of, and well 
outside of the floodplain of the San Juan River. In addition the site will be graded and bermed 
so that precipitation and runoff does not cause water to enter or leave the process areas. It is 
also thought that flooding potential from the East Fork Kutz Wash which is south of the 
compressor station is negligible. This is based on the location ofthe compressor station at the 
base of a cliff and the altitude. 

Table 1. Wells located within 1 mile of the Angel Peak plant site. 

Location Name Use Total 
Depth 

Elevation Depth to 
Water 

27.10.8.223 EPNGPW-01 Dom 235' 5787.4' 170' 

27.10.8.223 EPNGPW-02 Dom 204' 5897.3' 54.7' 

27.10.8.223 EPNGPW-03 Dom 235' 5902' 60' 

27.10.8 EPNGTW-04 Dom 946' - 125' 

27.10.8 EPNGTW-05 Dom 970' - -

27.10.8 EPNGTW-06 Dom 1066' - -

27.10.7.13222 EPNGPW-07 Dom 1066' - -

9 



References Cited 

Fasset, J.E. and J.S. Flinds, 1971, Geology and Fuel Resources of the Fruitland Formation and 
Kirkland Shale of the San Juan Basin. New Mexico and Colorado. USGS Professional 
Paper 676. 

Geological Map of New Mexico, United States Geological Survey, 1965. 

Geological Map of the Aztec 1° x 2° quadrangle Northwestern New Mexico and Southern 
Colorado. USGS Miscellaneous Investigation Service, 1987. 

Soil Survey of San Juan County New Mexico, United States Department of Agriculture Soil 
Conservation Service, 1980. 

Stone, W.J., F.P. Lyford, P.F. Frenzel, N.H. Mizell, and E.T. Padgett, Hydrology and Water 
Resources of San Juan Basin. New Mexico. New Mexico Bureau of mines and 
Mineral Resources, Hydraulic Report 6, 1983. 

10 



XTIT. Affirmation 

I here by certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with this 
discharge plan for the Angel Peak Compressor Station, and that such information is true, 
accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

David Bays, REM 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 

Date: March 24, 1995 
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State of New Mexico 
E N E R G T T M I N E R A L S and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

J I * H O t » 

oa. 
O V t S C M MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION 

[^Telephone CZ] Personal 
Time ^ _ 

Q8-30 
Onqinatinq Party Other Parties 

fall Dho^ - £n\fln £"xCC£* 

Subject 

scussion 

^7 rliJ.*'^ u.^ 

td 

"jj"" T ^ / ^ 

Conclusions or Agreements 



;N DIVISION 

FD 

El Paso PA 3 52 
P O. BOX 4990 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 87499 

Natural Gas Compantj 

April 10, 1995 

Mr. Bill Olson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Re: Solid Waste Pit Closures at EPNG's Angel Peak and Chaco facilities 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

Enclosed are the analyses for the subject solid waste pits. As per the November 22, 1995 NMOCD 
approval letter for closure, EPNG is required to submit the analytical results prior to the actual closure of 
the pits and will notify OCD of all activities 72 hours in advance such that OCD has the opportunity to 
witness the events. 

Please review the enclosed analyses and respond to me at 505-599-2175 at your earliest convenience. 

Denny Foust (NMOCD) 

w/o enclosures 

Ron Jones (EPNG) 
David Hall (EPNG) 
Sandra Miller (EPNG) 
Lyndell Smith (EPNG) 
File: 5212 Regulatory 

Thank you, 

Patrick Marquez / / 
Compliance Engineer 

cc: 



W STATE OF NEW MEXICO ^ 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505)827-7131 ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY November 22, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-667-242-177 

Mr. Patrick Marquez 
Compliance Engineer 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE: SOLID WASTE PIT CLOSURES 
ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR STATION AND CHACO GAS PLANT 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Ms. M i l l e r : 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed El Paso 
Natural Gas Company's (EPNG) September 12, 1994 "SOLID WASTE PIT 
CLOSURES AT EPNG'S ANGEL PEAK AND CHACO FACILITIES". This document 
contains EPNG's proposed closure plan f o r closure of former s o l i d 
waste p i t s at EPNG's Angel Peak Compressor Station and Chaco Gasl 
Plant. 

The proposed closure plan as contained in the above referenced 
document i s approved with the following conditions: 

1. I n addition to the s o i l sampling proposed, EPNG w i l l analyze 
samples from the p i t s f o r hazardous waste cha r a c t e r i s t i c s . 

2. A l l sample analyses w i l l be conducted using EPA approved 
laboratory methods. 

3. The res u l t s of the a n a l y t i c a l sampling w i l l be submitted t o 
the OCD f o r approval p r i o r t o actual closure of the p i t s . 

4. EPNG w i l l n o t i f y the OCD at least 72 hours i n advance of a l l 
scheduled a c t i v i t i e s such that the OCD has the opportunity t o 
witness the events and/or s p l i t samples. 

5. A l l o r i g i n a l documents w i l l be submitted t o the OCD Santa Fe 
Office with copies provided t o the OCD Aztec Office. 



Mr. Patrick Marquez 
November 22, 1994 
Page 2 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not limit EPNG to the work 
proposed should contaminants be found to be migrating from the s i t e 
or i f contamination exists which i s beyond the scope of the work 
plan. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve EPNG of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state and 
local laws and/or regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-5885. 

Sincerely, /-> 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: OCD Aztec District Office 



MEMORANDUM 

To: (Distribution) Date: March 1, 1995 

From: John Lambdin Place: Field Services Laboratory 

Subject: Angel Peak Solid Waste Pit Closure Results 

On January 11, 1995 the Field Services Laboratory collected one (1) soil sample from the solid 
waste pond at Angel Peak Plant. The sample was assigned Field Services laboratory number 
950053. 

The sample was collected and analyzed in accordance with New Mexico OCD guidelines for pit 
closure. The sample passed all the required teots. Enclosed you will find copies of all field and 
analytical laboratory results/data. 

Please let me know, if you have any questions. 

Distribution: 
David Hall - w/o attachments 
Sandra Miller 
Results Log Book 
File 

Attachments 



g EI Paso . 
Natural Gas Company 

FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY 
ANALYTICAL REPORT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

SAMPLE NUMBER: 950053 
MATRIX: Soil 

SAMPLE DATE: 11-Jan-95 
SAMPLE TIME (Hrs.): 1030 

SAMPLED BY: Norman Norveiie 
PROJECT: Pit Closure 

FACILITY ID: 5203 
SAMPLE LOCATION: Angel Peak 

SAMPLE POINT: Solid Waste Pit 
DATE OF ANALYSIS: Extracted for BTEX on 1 /23/1995 and analyzed for BTEX on 1 /23/1995. 

Extracted for TPH on 1/17/1995 and analyzed for TPH on 1/17/1995. 

REMARKS: None 

EPA Method 8020 (BTEX) and Method 418.1 (TPH) RESULTS 

PARAMETER RESULT 
I MG/KG 

QUALIFIER UMIT 
MG/KG 

BENZENE <0.005 None 10 

TOLUENE <0.005 None None 

E T H Y L BENZENE < 0.005 None None 

TOTAL XYLENES < 0.005 None None 

TOTAL BTEX < 0.020 None 50 

TPH bv EPA 418.1 36 None 100 

PERCENT SOLIDS 90 None 

SURROGATE % RECOVERY 94 
Allowed Range 
80 to 120 % 

JOTES: 

The limits shown are based on New Mexico Regulations. 

1-Mar-95 
Date 



iarrative: Acceptable. 
LABORATORY DUPLICATES: 

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUPLICATE ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBER TYPE RESULT RESULT RPD RANGE + 1 - 35% 

{SJMG/KG {0]MG/JCG VES NO 

946569 Zna Extract 491 41 1 1 7.7 X 

946572 2na Extract 430 481 11.2 X 

.arrative : Acceptable. 

MORATORY SPIKES: 

SAMPLE SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBER ADDED RESULT. SAMPLE RANGE 75-125 %ft 
[SAJMG/KG (S1MG/KG RESULT VES NO 

(SR1MG/KG 

946569 3050 491 3950 113 X 

946572 2780 430 3670 117 X 

arrative: Acceptable. 

REFERENCE SOIL (Laboratory Control Samolel: 

SAMPLE 
ID 

SOURCE. 
KNOWN 
VALUE 

! (MG/KG1 

SAMPLE 
RESULT 
FOUND 
{MG/KG* 

MFG 
SPECIFIED 

RANGE 

ACCEPTABLE. 

YES NO 

-.A TPH STANDARD tf\ 
OT tt 91026 

ENVIRONMENTA 
RESOURCE ASS. 

1340 1540 804 - 1680 X 

; A TPH STANDARD #2 w/int 
:T #91026 

ENVIRONMENTA 
RESOURCE ASS-

2590 3100 1550 -3240 X 

3rrative: Acceptable. 

ABORATORY REAGENT BLANK: 

SAMPLE ID SOURCE. TPH LEVEL (MG/KG) STATUS 

Freon Solvent 
Reaaent Blanlc 

EPNG Lac 
EPNG Lab 

< 10.0 
< 10.0 

ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE 

irrative: Acceptaoie. 

:oroved By: 

Extracted: 01/1 7/95 
Oate: 3-Feb-95 



u r n n t l l M I OV*M * 01 CA 

M4SS7C. M6W9C, 9468608. 946872A. & 

CHECKS, LABORATORY CCTROL SAMPLES: 

EXPECTED 

WWW v'":>:;:; 

QA/QC for 1/23/95 Saapt* Set 

RESULT 
-

PPB ' 

25.7 
28.3 
25.9 
81.3 

ANALYTICAL 

RESULT 

PPB 

IBS* 

tt 
ACCEPTABLE' 

YES NO 

RANGE! 

Stanaara 200 221 110.5 75 - 125 «• X 

Stanaara 200 209 1C4.5 75 - 125 X 
: t h y i ~. / v, e Stanaara 200 213 136.5 73 - 125 X j 
•> * P S* „K3ara 400 401 •:a.3 75 - 125 

* ! 
Stanaara 200 212 •06.0 75 - 125 x ! 

EXPECTED ANALYTICAL. 
NUMU* TYPE RESULT RESULT f..} »•'- " ACCEPTABLE 

LCS PPB PPS YES NO 
_ 25 f*» RANGE 

8en/.u, Stanaara 25.0 25.6 •C2.4 39 - 150 * i 
T - . 
i i . — ^ - 4, Stanaara 25.0 27.0 ::a.o 46 - 148 

* 
i t h y i — . , ^ 9 Stanaara 25.0 26.2 104.8 32 - 160 

! 
1 1 'otal /, Stanaara 75.0 79.7 '06.3 Not Given X I 

SAMMc. EXPECTED ANALYTICAL ACCEPTABLE 
NUH8t» TYPE RESULT: K. * '*RESUt*¥:;: m :«- • 

CCV ; : ; ; £ PPB YES NO 
•'""25.' fPn RANGE 

Stanaara 25.0 23.4 93.6 75 - 125 % X 

Standara 25.0 24.6 98.4 75 - 125 % X 
~ t h y l f.« Stanaara 25.0 23.0 92.0 75 - 125 r. X 
•oral //..,..„ Standara 75.0 69.3 =2.4 75 - 125 -. X 

A c c e p t , , , , 

QC0123S6.XLS 



Benzene 
luene 

EOryt benzene 
lotal Xylenes 

• l y w y . ^ . . . 

n P F - ' ; ; ; 

fAnelystfg, Portfon, 

or Saepie) 

2nd Portion 

2nd Portion 

2nd Portion 

2nd Portion 

RPD 
ACCEPTABLE 

TES NO 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER 

'50055 ft 40 PPB 

- H L V f A L . 2nd Por t i on 

: "nzene 

' '• I uene 

•"y ' benzene 

•'.Ml /ylenes 

»•;• ACCEPTABLE:. 

TES NO 

" • f t / » -
3eouceo r j oossiolv que to old 

SAMPLE 

MJMSEfi 

946559 3 40 PPB 

3enzene 

Toluene 
5 t h y l benzene 

J ^ t a l Xylenes 

" " " • ' w Acceptable. Reduced 

BLANKS: 

SAMPIE ro 
AUTO BLANK 

Benzene 

Toluone 

^thyl benzene 

-[""al Xylene 

Acceptable 

SAMPLE ID 

J?°' l VIAL Hiaur 

RANGE 

" 1 s t , 

%R cossibly due to old spike solution. 

SOURCE 

3oited Water 

3oiled Water 

3oiled Water 

3oitea Water 

SOURCE: 

79 75 - 125 % 
-36 75 - 125 % 
87 75 - 125 % 
31 75 - 125 -, 

3enzene 

'oIuene 

'-'hyl benzene 

- r ' i i f . 3 t * v l o p " * < ! 

Acceptnpte. 

PPB: 

Viai + Boilea water 

Viai • 8oiled Water 

Viai * 9oilea Water 

Viai • Boiled Water 

ACCEPTABLE: 

YES: NO 

STATUS: 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

STATUS: 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

QC012396.XLS 



Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xyl< 

Metha 

Methanol 

Methanol 

Methanol 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

arrative; Acceotable. 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

SAMPLEMO -
Carryover vontminatim «fceefc»> 

scutes;; , | NARRATIVE | /, STATUS 

V11 

S/11 

9/11 

11/11 

Vial • Boiled Water 

Vial • Boilea Water 

Vial * Soiled Water 

Vial • Boilea Water 

All analytical compouras <2.5 ppo 

All analytical compounas <2.5 ppb 

All analytical compounds <2.5 ppo 
All analytical compounds <2.5 ceo 

ACCEPTABLE j 

ACCEPTABLE [ 

ACCEPTABLE j 

ACCEPTABLE I 

arrative: Acceptable. 
=AGENT BLANKS: 

SAMPLE. ID 
BOILED WATER CHECK 

SOURCE 
12/13/94 

PPB | STATUS 

Benzene 

Toluene 

ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

Soiled Water 

Boiled Water 

Boiled Water 

Boiled Water 

<2.5 | ACCEPTABLE j 

<2.S ACCEPTABLE j 

<2.5 ACCEPTABLE j 

<7.5 i ACCEPTABLE 

irrative: Acceota&le 

SAMPLE ID SOURCE ; '. PPBii: • STATUS 
METHANOL CHECX 12/28/94 

Benzene MeON/8oiiea water <2.5 ACCEPTABLE ! 
Toluene HeOH/Boiled Water <2.5 ACCEPTABLE 

ethyl benzene MeOH/Boiled Water <2.5 ACCEPTABLE 
Total Xylenes MeOH/Boiled Water <7.5 ACCEPTABLE 

irrative: Acceptaole ' 
Dproved By: Date: 27-Jan-95 

/ 

acoi23ae.XLS 



B$ BURLINGrOr^ 
m ENVIRONMEMAL 

A Philip Environmental Company 
January 23, 1995 

Field Services Lab 

Mr. John Lambdin 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Field Services Laboratory 
P.O. Box 4990 
Fannington, NM 87499 v v r 
Dear Mr. Lambdin: 

Subiect: Project: EPNG 
EPNG Laboratory Numbers: 950053 
Burlington Environmental Laboraiorv Numbers: 95A533 
LIMS Job Number: 1937 
Charge Code: Not Supplied 
EPNG Agreement tor Professional Environmental Services. Contract 5759 
Analytical Services Blanket Contract Supplement Number 5769-92-3 

Burlington Environmental Inc.. (BEI) hereby submits the enclosed invoice tor ine work 
performed on rhe above-referenced project. 

The analyses performed on ihis project include: 

Polychiorinated Biphenyis (PCBs) 

Ignitability 

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP 1311): Metals (D004-D011) 

The project costs are summarized on the attached invoice. If you have any questions or 
need additional information concerning this invoice, please do not hesiiate to contact me at 206-
227-6102. 

Sincerely yours. 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 

Delia X. Wilson 
Project Manager 

Enclosure: Invoice 

^55 Pcu-eti Avenue =VV • Benton. vVA uS055-2~0$ 



% BURLLNGTQr^ 
'¥ ENVmONMEffTAL 

A Philip Environmental Company 

January 23, 1995 

John Lambdin 
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
Fiel d Services Lab 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 874 9 9 

Project: ZL PASO NATURAL GAS CO. 
laboratory Job Number: 193 7 

On January 13 we received 1 sample (s) . 
tfe cerfcrmed che following analyses: 

TCL? Metals _ ^ , b 2 eg an GC 
p c S f Q Instrument: .-.ewie'-u -jac.v= e-u — 

Flash Closed Cup 

A l l samples were analyzed according to Methods s p e c i f i e d J - * u ^ j ™ * 
-ian or ̂ a - of Custody. Any deviations cr except.—. ^ ^ _-naar^ 
Methods are covered i n Data Validation Notes. 

A i l samples were extracted and analyzed w i t h i n required holding times 

uniess so noted. 

Analysis and review was complete cn January 23. 

Sincerely, 

J e l i a K. Wilson 
Project Manager 
206) 227-5102 . 

Burlington Environmental Corporate ̂ ac 
Mashincrtcn Accreditation rfCCZl 

Jn=. Poweil Avenue SW • Renton. VVA 98055-2=03 
•106)227-0311 • FAX: (206) 227-6196 



BTJRLINSJON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 
cdVoSATE LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

C l i e n t : 
Sl Paso N a t u r a l Gas Co. 
F i e l d Services Lab 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 
37499 

Laboratory No.: 95-A533 
Sample ID.: 950053 

P r o j e c t Name: EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO, 
Report t o : B a r r o l l Campboll 

Date Received: 1/13/95 
Date Sampled: 1/13/95 
Date Reported: 1/23/95 

jo b Number: 193 7 

Analyte 

•OL? METALS 
TCL? Arsenic 
TCLP Barium 
TCLP Cadmium 
TCL? Chromium 
TCL? Lead 
TTLP Mercurv 
TCLP Selenium 
TCL? S i l v e r 

Method 1311 Date Zu 

C3s 
Arccior-1016 
Arocior-1221 
Arocior-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-124 3 
Arccior-1254 
Aroclor-125 0 
?CB E x t r a c t i o n 

Result3 Units 

0 .10 
1.2 
0 . 005 
0 . 010 
0.10 
0 . 000! 
0.30 
0 . 010 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mC / IJ 

Method 

6010/200. 
6010/200. 
6010/200. 
6010/200. 
6010/200. 
7470/3112 
5010/200. 
6010/200. 

Analyst Date 

LIMIT 
w ; - J 1/1-/95 O . u 

1/17/95 100 
TLB 1/1-/95 1.0 
TLB 1/1-/95 5.0 
TLB 1/1-/95 5.0 

1/1-/95 0 .20 
i ' * 7 / 9 5 L • 0 i ' * 7 / 9 5 

TLB 1/1-/95 3 . 0 

Surrccates 
Tetrachicro-m-xyiene 
Decachicrobiphenyi 

zracted: 1/15/95 Sample Wt. : 1J 

< 0.63 MG/KG 8081 TKW 

< 0.68 MG/KG 8081 TKW 
< 0.68 MG/KG 8081 TKW 
< 0.68 MG/KG 8081 CKW 
< 0.63 MG/KG 8081 TKW 
< 0.68 MG/KG 3081 TKW 
< 0.68 MG/KG 8081 TKW 

% Recover —i 

0. arams 

1/13/95 
1/13/95 
1/13/95 
1/13/95 
1/13/95 
1/13/95 
1 •' 13 / 9 5 
1/13/95 

- l i m i t s 

89 . 0 0-150.: 

v 

:SCELLANECUS 
'lash Closed Cup Comment r 

No f l a s h p o i n t 
1020 ic: 1/13/95 0 

i -

Reviewed By L / ; Q d J f ~ 1/23/95 





I El Paso ^ 
I Natural Sai Conparai fl} 

MEMORANDUM 

To: John Lambdin Date: January 12, 1995 

From: Norman R. Norveiie Place: Field Services Engineering Lab 

Subject: Angel Peak Solid Waste Pit Closure Sampling 

On January 11, 1995 at 10:00 AM, I met with Denny Foutz of NMOCD to witness my sampling 
of the Angel Peak Plant solid waste pit for closure. Mr. Foutz had me sampie two points at the 
bottom of the pit at a depth of one foot and then composite the two samples. These were put into 
a 16 oz. jar, 8 Oz. jar and a ' uz. jar. An extra 16 Oz. jar was collected to store in our 
refrigerator. The actual sample was taken at 13:30 AM. The assigned sampie number was 
950053. The following analysis was requested: BTEX, PCB, IGN, TCLP metals, and TPH. 

The sample was iced in a cooler until received in the lab and then stored in the sample 
refrigerator. Today, the sample was packed in bubble wrap, iced and ship in a cooler to the BEI 
labs in Seattle. A temperature blank was included. Below is a picture of the pit. The ancillary 
paper work is attached. 

-7< 
Norman R. Norveiie, Senior Division Chemist 

attachments 
cc: David Hall 

i 
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ENERGY. MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

^ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

3RUCE KING 
jCVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOCO 
:ABINET SECRETARY November 22, 1994 

2Q40 S. PACHECO 
SANTA Fe. NEW MEXICO 87505 

505)827-7131 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-667-242-177 

Mr. Patrick Marquez 
Compliance Engineer 
E l Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4930 
Farmington, New Mexico 37499 

0^— o->-

7 
RE: SOLID WASTE PIT CLOSURES 

ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR STATION AND CHACO GAS PLANT 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed El Paso 
Natural Gas Company's (EPNG) September 12, 1994 "SOLID WASTE PIT 
CLOSURES AT EPNG~* S ANGEL PEAK AND* CHACO FACILITIES". This document 
contains EPNG's proposed closure plan for closure of former solid 
waste pits at EPNG's Angel Peak Compressor Station and Chaco Gasl 
Plant. 

The proposed closure plan as contained in the above referenced 
document i s approved with che following conditions: 

1. In addition to the so i l sampling proposed, EPNG w i l l analyze 
samples from the pits for hazardous waste characteristics. 

2. A l l sampie analyses w i l l be conducted using EPA approved 
laboratory methods. 

2. The results of the analytical sampling w i l l be submittad to 
the OCD for approval prior to actual closure of the pits. 

4. EPNG w i l l notify the OCD at least 72 hours in advance cf a l l 
scneduled a c t i v i t i e s sucn that the OCD has the opportunity to 
witness tne events ana/or s p l i t samples. 

= . A l l oriamai documents w i l l be submittad to the OCD Santa Fe 
Office with copies provided to the OCD Aztec Office. 



Mr. Bill Olson September 12.1995 
New Mexico Oii Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe. NM 87504 

SubiccttSotid Waste Pit Closures at EPNG's Angel Peak and Chaco facilities 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

Below are the plans for closure of the subjea pits for your review and approval. The Angei Peak and 
Chaco pits historically received waste generated from the field operations until mid 1992 and March of 
1 >94. respectively. Waste Management of Four Corners currently sem^j. «oth facilities. 

Pit Locations and Dimensions 
Chaco SW/4. Section 16. T-26-N. R-12-VV .Angel Pk NE/4. Section 8. T-27-N. R-10-W 

50 x 7 x 2.5 yards 35 x 5 x 3 yards 

Facility Operauons 
• Typical contents wouid include: office paper products, wood, tin and aluminum cans, glycol and 

engine oii filters (drained before deposited), oiiy rap and small pieces of concrete. 
• The pits never received liquids or household trash as both the Chaco and Angei Peak camps were 

retired in 1986. 
• The Angei Peak pit has not received field waste for nearly two years and no plant trash since 1990. 

The pit was bumea approximately once a week while in operation. 
• The Chaco pit has not received trash since March of 1994 and was burned approximately once a 

Closure 
• A composite soil sampie wiil be taken irom the surface of the pit wails and the bottom of the pit 

approximately one toot deep. 
• The representative sampie will be analyzed for BTEX. PCBs. Igmtabiiity, RCRA TCL? for metais 

and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
• Upon submission of the test results, the pits wiil be filled with the original soil (current berm 

matenai). machine comoacted and covered with an 18" cap designed to drain storm water. 
• The mt locations relative to the piant surroundings are attached. 
• Each pit lies on EPNG property., 

El Paso Natural Gas resoecoully request approval of the pit closure plans. Should you have questions, 
please cail at 505 599 2175. 

montn. 

Thanx vou. 

Patrick Marouez 
ComDiiancc Engineer 



El Paso 
Natural S M Coapanq MEMORANDUM 

To: (Distribution) 

From: John Lambdin 

Date: March 21, 1995 

Place: Field Services Laboratory 

a 
Subject: Chaco Plant Solid Waste Pit Closure Results 

On February 3, 1995 the Field Services Laboratory collected one (1) soil sample from the solid waste 
pit at Chaco Plant. The sample was assigned Field Services laboratory number 950081. 

The sample was collected and analyzed in accordance with New Mexico OCD guidelines for pit 
clcui te. The sampie passed all the required tests. Enclo^d you will find copies of all field and 
analytical laboratory results and field data. 

Please let me know, if you have any questions. 

Distribution: 
David Hall - w/o attachments 
Sandra Miller 
Results Log Book 
F j , e V"* Cvwv^J* 

Attachments 



February 21, 1995 
Field Services Lab 

Mr. John Lambdin 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Field Services Laboratory 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Dear Mr. Lambdin: 

Subject: Project: Chaco Plant Trash Pit Soil 
EPNG Laboratory Number: 950081 
Burlington Environmental Laboratory Number: 95A2061 
Burlington Environmental LIMS Job Number: 2331 
Charge Code: Not Supplied 
EPNG Agreement for Professional Environmental Services. Contract 5769 
Analytical Services Blanket Contract Supplement Number 5769-92-3 

Burlington Environmental Inc.. (BET) hereby submits the enclosed invoice for the work 
performed on the above-referenced project. 

The analyses performed on this project include: 

Ignitability (Flash Point, Method 1020) 

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP 1311): Metals (D004-D011) 

The project costs are summarized on the attached invoice. If you have any questions or 
need additional information concerning this invoice, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
206-227-6100. 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Sincerely yours, 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 

Kathy E. Kreps 
Laboratory Manager 

Enclosure: Invoice 

955 Poweil Avenue SW • Renton. VVA 98055-290S 
(206) 227-0311 • FAX: (206) 227-6196 
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Wtffi ENVIRONMENTAL 
A Philip Environmental Company 

February 20, 1995 

John Lambdin 
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
Fiel d Services Lab 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Project: CHACO PLANT TRASH PIT SOIL 
Laboratory Job Number: 2331 

On February 10 we received 1 sample (s). 
We performed the following analyses: 

TCLP Metals 
PCB's Instrument: Hewlett Packard 5890 GC 
Flash Closed Cup 

A l l samples were analyzed according to Methods specified i n the work 
Dlan or" Chain of Custody. Any deviations or exceptions to the standard 
methods are covered i n Data Validation Notes. 

A l l samples were extracted and analyzed w i t h i n required holding times 
uniess so noted. 

Analysis and review was complete on February 20. 

Sincerely, 

Lab Manager 
(206) 227-6100 
3urlington Environmental Corporate•Lab 
Washington Accreditation #C021 

955 Powell Avenue SW • Renton. WA 98055-290S 
(206) 227-0311 • FAX: (206) 227-6196 



BURL:ATON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 
C O R P O R A T E L A B O R A T O R Y 

A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T 

C l i e n t : 
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
Fie l d Services Lab 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, NM 
87499 

Laboratory No.: 95-A2061 
Sample ID.: 950081 

Project Name: CHACO PLANT TRASH PIT SOI 
Report t o : John Lambdin 

Date Received: 2/10/95 
Date Sampled: 2/ 3/95 
Date Reported: 2/20/95 

Job Number: 2331 

Analyte Results Units Method Analyst Date 

TCLP METALS LIMIT 
TCLP Arsenic < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 5.0 
TCLP Barium 0. 75 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 100 
TCLP Cadmium < 0.005 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 1.0 
TCLP Chromium < 0.010 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 5.0 
TCLP Lead < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 5.0 
TCLP Mercury < 0.0008 mg/L 7470/3112 HY 2/15/95 0.20 
TCLP Selenium < 0.30 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 1.0 
TCLP S i l v e r < 0.010 mg/L 6010/200. 7 EML 2/14/95 5.0 

Method 1311 Date Extracted: 2/13/95 Sample Wt . : 100. grams 

?CBs 
Arocior-1016 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Aroclor-1221 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Aroclor-1232 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Aroclor-1242 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Aroclor-1248 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Aroclor-1254 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
Arocior-1260 < 0.91 MG/KG 8081 ME 2/14/95 
PCB E x t r a c t i o n 2/10/95 

Surrocrates % Recoverv Limi t s 
Tetrachloro-m- xylene 96. 0 50.0-150.0 
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 .0 50.0-150.0 

'21S CELLANEOUS 
Flash Closed Cup Comment F 1020 RP 2/13/95 

NO FLASH 

Reviewed By : 





Natural Gas Companq' 
FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

Field ID Lab 10 

SAMPLE NUMBER 

MTR CODE | SITE NAME 

SAMPLE DATE I TIME (Hrs) 

SAMPLED BY 

DATE OF TPH EXT \ *NAL. 

DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL. 

TYPE | DESCRIPTION 

REMARKS: 

N/A 

•1)% J <?5 

RESULTS 

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS | 
DF Q M(g) V(mll | 

BENZENE c l.ci MG/KG 

TOLUENE < l.ci MG/KG / \ 1 
ETHYL BENZENE y j C i MG/KG 

/ 

• / 
! 

j j 

/ 1 
TOTAL XYLENES < l.ci MG/KG .J j . I 

TOTAL BTEX 
• •' i - . 

— ^ ^ MG/KG 

TPH (418.1) 1 => • MG/KG 

HEADSPACE PID //a f-' PPM 

PERCENT SOLIDS 95. i % 

- TPH t» by EPA Method *18.1 and BTEX It by EPA Matnoo 6020 -

e Surrogate Recovery was at 
irrative: 

% for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable. 

•' = Dilution Factor Used 

jproved By: 
? 

Date: •3 . 2* - * r 



• i l 

. r . J J \ . f i .-p -T* T* -7* •T- -7* •T* •7» -T> 'T* •' 

T e s t r i e t h o d f a r 
i nd B r a a s e and P q ^ ^ D l s u m H y d r o c a r b o n s 

i n W a t e r W d S a i l 

"• = .-!•• i n - E I , 7 i e r Mods l^ L600 F T - £ R * 

•v> .|, , ( , <|< ..v -4/ *v vv -4/ -4, -1/ •> 4* *V \U \l» \4» -4* -V *V \V* -V 'if ^ + 'V 4/ *V -U ' i t -.1/ -v- •> vU ^ *U ^ -\' -'J -V V • l / *-V ^ "A* 
* /r. r-. ir. ,T. /f. rr. ..-. .* Jf. . •: rr. in rr. .f. .p -i* rf\ rf\ if. . .1 .TV ^V .TV , 1% , i f . ,r. i f . ir. if. .|* 'P ir. • P 'f- .r. .-fi rr. if. rr. in rn 



Jateoi Analysis: Feoruarya, irxa 

ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES: CAUS 

Sf. I* 9\ 

arrative: Acceptable. 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER TYPE 

SAMPLE 
RESULT 
(S1MG/KG 

DUPLICATE 
RESULT 
(DJMG/KG 

RPD - - ^ ^ f t A N G E + / - 35% 

946637 
946640 

2nd Extract 
2nd Extract 

481 
411 

388 
469 

21.4 
13.2 

X 
X 

irrative . Acceptaole. 

MORATORY SPIKES: - , 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER:: ;:: 

SPIKE 
ADDED 

(SAIMG/KG 

SAMPLE 
RESULT 
(SJMG/KG 

SPIKE 
SAMPLE 
RESULT 
(SRWG/KG 

%ft 

ACCEPTABLE 
RANGE 75-T25 %H 

YES NO 

946637 
946640 

2830 
3030 

481 
411 

3890 
4040 

120 
120 

X 
X 

rrative: Acceptarjle. 

TERENCE SOIL (Laboratory Control Sample): . 

SAMPLE 
ID 

SOURCE 
KNOWN 
VALUE 

{MG/KG} 

SAMPLE 
RESULT 
FOUND 
{MG/KG} 

SPECIFIED 
RANGE 

ACCEPTABLE 

YES NO 

A TPH STANDARD *1 
T » 91026 

A TPH STANDARD ft2 w/int 
T * 91026 

ENVIRONMENTA 

RESOURCE ASS. 

ENVIRONMENTA 
RESOURCE ASS, 

1340 

2590 

1650 

3060 

804 - 1680 

1550 - 3240 

X 

X 

-rative: Acceptable. 

::;t::

:

:.SAMPLE:iDv • SOURCE | TPH LEVEL (MG/KG) | STATUS 

Freon Solvent EPNG Lab j <10.0 I ACCEPTABLE 

Reaaent Blanic EPNG Lab I <10.0 I ACCEPTABLE 

rative: Acceptable, 

jroved By: 

Extracted: 02/08/95 
Date: 20-Feb-95 



.ABORATORY CALIBRATION CHECKS, LABORATORY 

Sampta*: »*§I2»A 84M11A. MM33A-S4M36A, 94«838A. and MOOS1A 

QA/QC for 2/7/95 i l * Set 

o - xylene 

SAMPLE EXPECTED j ANALYTICAL 

NUMBER TYPE RESULT RESULT ZR ACCEPTABLE 

LCS DB-00050 PPB PPB YES HO 

25 PPB 
RANGE: 

Benzene Standard 25.0 24.4 97.6 39 - 150 X 

Toluene Standard 25.0 29.8 119.2 46 - 148 X 

Ethyl benzene Standard 25.0 27.5 110.0 32 - 160 X 

Total Xylenes Standard 75.0 85.6 114.1 Mot Given X 

EXPECTED ANALYTICAL ACCEPTABLE. 

NUMBER :;||EsuLr|| | | | I S U L I 1 P 

CCV LA-41626 f!llwB?s| YES NO 

25 PP8 
RANGE 

Benzene Standard 25.0 22.2 aa.3 75 - 125 X X 

Toluene Standard 25.0 26.5 106.0 75 - 125 X X 

Ethyl benzene Standard 25.0 25.2 100.3 75 - 125 X X 

Total Xylenes Standard 75.0 77.8 103.7 75 - 125 X X 

r r a t i v e : Acceptable. 

QC020798.XLS 



WttMUXkw-
Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

•rrative: Acceotable. =i 

SAMPLE, SAMPLE 0UPL1CATE ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBE8 TYPE RESULT UESULT |p||;Rro:-?'v;l:: 
YES MO 

946634 PPM PPH 
RANGE 

YES MO 

EXTRACT <W/K*> (W/K9) RANGE 

Benzene 2nd Analysis <1.00 <1.00 0 •/- 35 X X 

Toluene 2nd Analysis <1.00 <1.00 0 •/- 35 X X 

Ethyl benzene 2nd Analysis <1.00 <1.00 0 * / • 35 X X 

Total Xylenes 2nd Analysis <3.00 <3.00 0 35 X X 

rrative: Acceptable. 

ABORATORY SPIKES: 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER 

94663T 

EXTRACT - 2nd Analysis 

SPIKE 

ADDED 

PPB 

SAMPLE 

RESULT 

PPB 

SPIKE 

SAMPLE 

RESULT 
IspwppsPlf 

ACCEPTABLE 

YES - NO 

RANGE 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

40.0 

40.0 

40.0 

120.0 

<5.00 

<5.00 

<5.00 

<15.0 

38.3 

42.8 

40.0 

124 

96 

107 

100 

103 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

rrative: Acceotable. ———-=——=^==^^==si 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER 

946629 

EXTRACT ~ 2nd Portion 

SPIKE 

ADDED 

PPB 

SAMPLE 

RESULT 

PPB 

l i i ispixEviii 
SAMPLE 
RESULT 
PPB 

SR ACCEPTABLE 

YES NO 

RANGE 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

40.0 

40.0 

40.0 

120.0 

<5.00 

<5.00 

<5.00 

<15.0 

38.4 

42.7 

41.6 

124 

96 

107 

104 

103 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

75 - 125 X X 

-rative: Acceptable. 
itTinim iUAiYTirai RIAMKS: _ . , 

SAMPLE ID 
AUTO BLANK 

SOURCE PPB STATUS 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 
Total Xylenes 

Boiled Water 
Boiled Water 
Boiled Water 
Boiled Water 

<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<7.5 

ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE 

-rative: Acceptable — — — — = 

SAMPLE ID 
SOIL VIAL BLANK 

SOURCE PPB STATUS 

Benzene 
Toluene 

. Ethyl benzene 
Total Xylenes 

Vial * Boiled Water 
Vial * Boiled Water 
Vial * Boiled Water 
Vial • Boiled Water 

<2.5 
<5.0 
<2.5 
<7.5 

ACCEPTABLE | 
ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE 
ACCEPTABLE | 

•rative: Acceptable. QC02079S.XLS 



Acceptable. 

SMtPtriD 
•{nation «h«efc*s Carryover' 

1/4 

2/4 

3/4 

4/4 

Vial • Boiled Water 

Vial • Boiled Water 

Vial + Boiled Water 

Vial • Boiled Water 

All analytical compounds <5.0 ppb 

All analytical compounds <5.0 ppb 

All analytical compounds <5.0 ppb 

All analytical compounds <5.0 ppb 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

irrative: Acceptable. 

5AGEVT BLANKS: 
SAMPLE ID PPB STATUS 

BOILED WATER CHECK 1/31/95 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

Boiled Water 

Boiled water 

Soiled Water 

Boiled Water 

<2.5 

<2.5 

<2.5 

<7.5 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

rrative: Acceptable 

SAMPLE ID 
STATUS 

METHANOL CHECK 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

Total Xylenes 

HeOH/Boiled Water 

HeOH/Boiled Water 

HeOH/Boiled Water 

HeOH/Boiled Water 

<2.5 

<2.5 

<2.5 

<7.5 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

ACCEPTABLE 

rrative: Acceptable » 

nnroved Bv: \{?C~~- y Date: 8-Feb-95 

aco207asjas 



El Paso 
NahsaifiasCoapaiiM 

MEMORAND 

To: John Lambdin^ Date: February 10, 1995 

From: Norman R. Norveiie Place: Field Services Engineering Lab 

Subject: Chaco Plant Solid Waste Pit Closure Sampling 

On February 3, 1995 at 10:00 AM, I met with Denny Foutz of NMOCD to witness my sampling 
of the Chaco Plant solid .vaste trash pit for closure. We were accompanied by Patrick Marquez 
and LyndeiJ Smith. Mr. Foutz had me sample two points at the bottom of the pit at a depth of 
one foot and then composite the two samples. These were put into a 16 oz. jar, 8 Oz. jar and a 4 
Oz. jar. An extra 8 Oz. jar was collected as a spare. The actual sample was taken at 2:15 PM. 
The assigned sample number was 950081. The following analysis was requested from BEI: 
ignitabliliry, TCLP metals, and PCB. Our lab performed the TPH and BETX analysis. 

The sampie was iced in a cooler until received in the lab and then stored in the sample 
refrigerator. On 2-9-95, the sample was packed in bubble wrap, iced and ship in a cooier to the 
BEI labs in Seattle. A temperature blank was included. The appropriate paper work is attached. 

Mr. Foutz then performed an audit and plant tour of Chaco Plant. He was accomplished by 
Patrick Marquez. Lyndell Smith, and one of the plant leads. 

Norman R. Norveiie, Senior Division Chemist 
attachments 
cc: David Hall 

Patrick Marquez 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY. MINETKLS AND NATURAL RESOURCE^ftpARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING 
jOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOCD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA Fe. New MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

November 22, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL Q 

RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-667-242-177 • ^ L ^ 

Mr. P a trick Marquez <3> I ^ A ~ ~ * t ^ ^ J r z s*~W<w 
Compliance Engineer _ V 
El Paso Natural Gas Company X ~j~ f 
P.O. Box 4990 <t 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE: SOLID WASTE PIT CLOSURES _J/w • 
ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR STATION AND CHACO GAS PLANT ^ " 5 " ^ 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Ms. M i l l e r : 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed El Paso 
Natural Gas Company's (EPNG) September 12, 1994 "SOLID WASTE PIT 
CLOSURES AT EPNG~'S ANGEL PEAK AND CHACO FACILITIES". This document 
contains EPNG's proposed closure plan f o r closure of former s o l i d 
waste p i t s at EPNG's Angel Peak Compressor Station and Chaco Gasl 
Plant. 

The proposed closure plan as contained i n the above referenced 
document i s approved with the fol l o w i n g conditions: 

1. I n addition to the s o i l sampling proposed, EPNG w i l l analyze 
samples from the p i t s fo r hazardous waste c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s . 

2. A l l sampie analyses w i l l be conducted using EPA approved 
laboratory methods. 

2. The result s of the a n a l y t i c a l sampling w i l l be submitted to 
the OCD for approval p r i o r to actual closure of the p i t s . 

4. EPNG w i l l n o t i f y the OCD at least 72 hours i n advance of a l l 
scheduled a c t i v i t i e s such that the OCD has the opportunity to 
witness the events and/or s p l i t samples. 

A l l o r i g i n a l documents w i l l be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe 
Office with copies provided to the OCD Aztec O f f i c e . 



Mr. Bill Olson September 12.1995 
Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe.NM 87504 

SubiectiSoiid Waste Pit Closures at EPNG's Angel Peak and Chaco facilities 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

Below are the plans for closure ofthe subject pits for your review and approval. The Angei Peak and 
Chaco pits historically received waste generated from the field operations until mid 1992 and March of 
1994. respectively. Waste Management of Four Comers currently services both facilities. 

Pit Locations and Dimensions 
Chaco SW/4. Seaion 16. T-26-N. R-12-W Angei Pk NE/4. Section 8, T-27-N, R-10-W 

50 x 7 x 2.5 yards 35 x 5 x 3 yards 

Facility Operations 
• Typical contents wouid include: office paper products, wood, tin and aluminum cans, glycol and 

engine oil filters (drained before deposited}, oily rags and small pieces of concrete. 
• The pits never received liquids or household trash as both the Chaco and Angei Peak camps were 

retired in 1986. 
• The Angei Peak pit has not received field waste for nearly two years and no plant trash since 1990. 

The pit was burned approximately once a week while in operanon. 
• The Chaco pit has not received trash since March of 1994 and was burned approximately once a 

month. 

Closure 
• A composite soil sampie wil be taken from the surface of the pit walls and the bottom of the pit 

approximately one foot deep. 
• The representative sampie will be analyzed for BTEX. PCBs. ignitability, RCRA TCLP for metals 

and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
• Upon submission of the test results, the pits wiil be filled with the original soil (current berm 

matenal). machine compacted and covered with an 18" cap designed to drain storm water. 
• The pit locations relative to the piant surroundings are attached. 
• Each pit lies on EPNG property. 

El Paso Natural Gas respectrully request approval of the pit closure plans. Should you have questions, 
please call at 505 599 2175. 

Thank you. 

Patrick Marquez 
Compiiance Engineer 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

November 22, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT HO. P-667-242-177 

Mr. Patrick Marquez 
Compliance Engineer 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4990 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE2 SOLID WASTE PIT CLOSURES 
ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR STATION AND CHACO GAS PLANT 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Ms. M i l l e r : 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed El Paso 
Natural Gas Company's (EPNG) September 12, 1994 "SOLID WASTE PIT 
CLOSURES AT EPNG'S ANGEL PEAK AND CHACO FACILITIES". This document 
contains EPNG's proposed closure plan f o r closure of former s o l i d 
waste p i t s at EPNG's Angel Peak Compressor Station and Chaco Gasl 
Plant. 

The proposed closure plan as contained in the above referenced 
document i s approved with the following conditions: 

1. I n addition t o the s o i l sampling proposed, EPNG w i l l analyze 
samples from the p i t s f o r hazardous waste characteristics. 

2. A l l sample analyses w i l l be conducted using EPA approved 
laboratory methods. 

3. The r e s u l t s of the a n a l y t i c a l sampling w i l l be submitted to 
the OCD f o r approval p r i o r to actual closure of the p i t s . 

4. EPNG w i l l n o t i f y the OCD at least 72 hours i n advance of a l l 
scheduled a c t i v i t i e s such that the OCD has the opportunity t o 
witness the events and/or s p l i t samples. 

5. A l l o r i g i n a l documents w i l l be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe 
Office with copies provided to the OCD Aztec Office. 



Mr. Patrick Marquez 
November 22, 1994 
Page 2 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not limit EPNG to the work 
proposed should conteiminants be found to be migrating from the site 
or i f contamination exists which i s beyond the scope of the work 
plan. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve EPNG of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state and 
local laws and/or regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-5885. 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: OCD Aztec District Office 
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EI Paso M 8 50 
P. 0. BOX 4990 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 87499 

Natural Gas Company 

Mr. Bill Olson September 12, 1995 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Subiect:Solid Waste Pit Closures at EPNG's Angel Peak and Chaco faciFties 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

Below are the plans for closure of the subject pits for your review and approval. The Angel Peak and 
Chaco pits historically received waste generated from Ihe field operations until mid 1992 and March of 
1994, respectively. Waste Management of Four Corners currently services both facilities. 

Pit Locations and Dimensions 
Chaco SW/4, Section 16, T-26-N, R-12-W Angel Pk NE/4, Section 8, T-27-N, R-10-W 

50 x 7 x 2.5 yards 35x5x3 yards 

Facility Operations 
• Typical contents would include; office paper products, wood, tin and aluminum cans, glycol and 

engine oil filters (drained before deposited), oily rags and small pieces of concrete. 
• The pits never received liquids or household trash as both the Chaco and Angel Peak camps were 

retired in 1986. 
• The Angel Peak pit has not received field waste for nearly two years and no plant trash since 1990. 

The pit was burned approximately once a week while in operation. 
• The Chaco pit has not received trash since March of 1994 and was burned approximately once a 

month. 

Closure 
o A composite soil sample will be taken from the surface of the pit walls and the bottom of the pit 

approximately one foot deep, 
o The representative sample will be analyzed for BTEX , PCBs, Ignitabilily, RCRA TCLP for metals 

and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
• Upon submission of the test results, the pits will be filled with the original soil (current berm 

material), machine compacted and covered with an 18" cap designed lo drain storm water. 
• The pit locations relative to the plant surroundings are attached. 
• Each pit lies on EPNG property. 

El Paso Natural Gas respectfully request approval of the pit closure plans. Should you have questions, 
please call at 505 599 2175. 

Thank you, 





1 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

-IT 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR J u l y 27, 1993 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-667-242-366 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

Ms. A.N. Pundari 
Senior Compliance Engineer 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4990 
farmington, New Mexico 87499 

SOIL REMEDIATION SITE 
EPNG ANGEL PEAK COMPRESSOR STATION 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Ms. Pundari: 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) i s i n receipt of El Paso 
Natural Gas Company's (EPNG) June 29, 1993 request t o discontinue 
landfarming a c t i v i t i e s at the Angel Peak Compressor Station's Soil 
Remediation Site. The s o i l s being landfarmed were generated during the 
closure of the EPNG Blanco Plant North Flare P i t . This request i s based 
upon the a n a l y t i c a l results of samples taken from remediated s o i l s 
w i t h i n the landfarm which were transmitted to OCD i n EPNG's July 22, 
1993 correspondence. 

The s o i l s in the landfarm have been remediated to the OCD standards in 
effect at this time and the above referenced request to discontinue the 
landfarm a c t i v i t i e s i s hereby approved. 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not reli e v e EPNG of l i a b i l i t y 
should remaining contaminants i n the landfarm pose a threat t o public 
health or r e s u l t i n actual contamination of surface waters or ground 
waters. I n addition, OCD approval does not reli e v e EPNG of 
re s p o n s i b i l i t y f o r compliance with any other federal, state or local 
laws and/or regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l me at (505) 827-5885. 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: OCD Aztec D i s t r i c t Office 
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El Paso FX 

;}N OiViSJON 
P. 0. BOX 4990 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 

Natural Gas Campanu. 

nn io 25 

July 22, 1993 

Mr. Bill Olson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

Subject: Angel Peak Soil Remediation Site 

Per our conversation last week, attached are the Angel Peak Landfarm BTEX results. 
The results are below the NMOCD Unlined Surface Impoundment Closure Guideline 
Recommended Remediation Levels for BETX. 

Please give us permission to stop disking the site and consider the site remediated. I f you 
need additional information or have any questions please call me at 599-2176. 

Anu Pundari 
Sr. Compliance Engineer 

cc: Mr. David Hall (EPNG) 



El Paso Natural Gas Company 
^^Juan Engineering, Field Services Compliance ifltoratory 

Report Summary Date: July 19,1993 
Angel Peak Land Farm 

LIMITS 
Benzene 10 MG/KG, Total BTEX 50 MG/KG 

EP^ 

< 

L m e > BTXE 
MG/KG) 

Sample 
Number 

Saaple 
Location Time Benzene Toluene Einyfbeazene 

Total 
Xylenes 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

N30781 Row 1 -#2 1015 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30782 Row 1 -#4 1025 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30783 Row 2 - #3 1020 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30784 Row 2 - #5 1026 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30785 Row 2 - =5 Field Dup 1027 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30786 Row 3 - #2 1035 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

N30787 Row 3 - #4 1030 7/15/93 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 

Notes: 

Limits are based on New Mexico Regulations. 
A "D" following the result is a qualifier indicating that the result exceeded the method calibration curve limit. 
/ = a duplicate sample was run with the result shown. 

Approved By: 7/18/93 7:21 



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

EPA METHOD 8020 - BTEX 

Samples: N30781 to N30787 

Date(s) Collected: July 15, 1993 Date(s) Analyzed: July 15 - 16, 1993 

LABORATORY DUPLICATES: 

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUPLICATE ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBER TYPE RESULT RESULT RPD RANGE + / * 35X 

<S) <PP8) <D) (PPB) YES MO 

N30785 

Benzene 2nd Run <2.0 <2.0 0.0 X 

Toluene 2nd Run <2.0 <2.0 0.0 X 

Ethylbenzene 2nd Run <2.0 <2.0 0.0 X 

Total Xylenes 2nd Run <2.0 <2.0 0.0 X 

Narrative: Acceptable. 

LABORATORY CONTROL, CALIBRATION CHECK: 

SAMPLE KNOWN FOUND ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBER TYPE RESULT RESULT RANGE 75 * 125 X 

<PP8) (PPB) YES MO 

100 PPB std 

Benzene Standard 100.0 77.9 77.9 X 

Toluene Standard 100.0 87.9 87.9 X 

Ethylbenzene Standard 100.0 86.6 86.6 X 

Total Xylenes Standard 200.0 175 87.7 X 

Narrative: Acceptable. 

LABORATORY SPIKES: 

SAMPLE SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE ACCEPTABLE 

NUMBER ADO EO RESULT SAMPLE XR RANGE 65-135 JK 

(SA) PPB <S) <PP8> RESULT YES MO 

(SR) (PPB) 

Benzene 50.0 0.0 65.0 130 X 

Toluene 50.0 0.0 62.2 124 X 

Ethylbenzene 50.0 0.0 49.0 98 X 

Total Xylenes 100.0 0.0 96.2 96 X 

Narrative: Acceptable. 

LABORATORY AND TRIP BLANKS: 

SAMPLE ID SOURCE Component (PPB) STATUS 

Benzene EPNG Water <2.0 ACCEPTABLE 

Toluene EPNG Water <2.0 ACCEPTABLE 

Ethylbenzene EPNG Water <2.0 ACCEPTABLE 

Total Xylenes EPNG Water <2.0 ACCEPTABLE 

Narrative: Acceptable! 

Approved By: Date: 18-Jul-93 
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DIVISION 
, . , > i c pc , . . ' • 'i'4 

HD a e n „ r r P. o. BOX 4990 
• • S i a i J ' ' .m W FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 

Natural Gas Companq ' 3 U] r 1 , 1 u 

June 29, 1993 

Mr. Bill Olson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Subject: Angel Peak Soil Remediation Site 

Last year, El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) remediated the Blanco North Flare Pit. 
The contaminated soils were transported to the Angel Peak Plant Soil Remediation Site 
(SRS). The SRS has been disked on a regular basis. 

To accelerate degradation of the hydrocarbons in the soil, the SRS was sectioned into 
three areas and enhancements were added. Manure was added to Strip #1 and fertilizer 
containing nitrogen and phosphorous was added to Strip #2. No enhancements were 
added to Strip #3 since it was used as a control. A summary of historical results and 
recent sampling results is under Tab 1. 

EPNG would like to discontinue further disking at the site and consider the SRS 
remediated for the following reasons : 

1) The site is not located in a Wellhead Protection Area and is greater than 1000 feet to a 
Surface Water Body. The pit is located outside both the Vulnerable Groundwater Zone 
and Expanded Zone. The recommended TPH remediation level for pits located in an area 
with depth to groundwater greater than 100 feet, outside a Wellhead Protection Area, and 
greater than 1000 feet to a Surface Water Body is 5000 ppm. In April 1993, only two out 
of the eighteen SRS samples exceeded 1000 ppm TPH. 

2) There is poor quality water in the shallow Nacimiento aquifer. There are no water wells 
within 2.5 mile radius of the site other than EPNG wells. An EPNG water well summary 
is under Tab 2. Wells 1,3,4, and 7 were abandoned due to poor water quality. Well 2 
was abandoned due to sanding. Well 5 and Well 6 were never completed due to poor 
water quality. Drinking water for the plant comes from Well 10. Sampling in June 1969 
from Well 4 indicated Chloride concentrations ranging from 10 ppm to 48 ppm, Sulfate 
concentration ranging from 1210 ppm to 1990 ppm, and the Total Dissolved Solids 
concentration ranging from 2154 ppm to 3000 ppm. 



Page 2 - Angel Peak Soil Remediation Site 

3) There is little or no BETX in the soils since the SRS was regularly disked. 

4) The remaining heavier hydrocarbons at the SRS are less likely to migrate. 

Therefore, EPNG requests permission to stop disking the site and consider the site 
remediated. Please give us your approval as soon as possible. If you need additional 
information or have any questions please call me at 599-2176. 

Anu Pundari 
Sr. Compliance Engineer 

cc: Mr. David Hall 





TPH SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
ANGEL PEAK SRS 
A p r i l 16, 1993 
( A l l i n MG/Kt) 

Test Strip #1 Test Strip #2 Test Strip #3 
Manure Treat. F e r t i l i z e r No Treatment 

Begin (August 27, 1992) 

Average 1237 912 611 

Standard Dev. 1025 794 400 

After 2 Weeks (September 11, 1992) 

Average 980 607 1192 

Standard Dev. 668 421 935 

After 1 Month and 12 Days (October 9, 1992) 

Average 513 249 1094 

Standard Dev. 393 161 1395 

After 2 Months and 13 Days (November 13, 1992) 

Average 413 534 484 

Standard Dev. 345 910 910 

After 7 Months and 23 Days ( A p r i l 20, 1993) 

Average 705 130 

Standard Dev. 546 253 

205 

256 



Angel Peak S R S Soil TPH v s Time Chart 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
Modified 418.1 by Infrared 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
Samples N30515 to N30537 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES: CALIBRATION CHECKS 

SAMPLE 
ID 

INITIAL CALIBRATION 
VERIFICATION "B" Heavy 
Oil (Lot MOR9480) 

soimca 

HORIBA 

TRUE 
VALUE 

"300.0 294.7 98.2 

ACCEPTABLE 
RANGE 75-125 %R 

YES NO 

Narrative: Acceptable. 
LABORATORY ANO FIELD DUPLICATES: 

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUPLICATE ACCEPTABLE 
NUMBER TYPE RESULT RESULT RPO RANQE-M~ 3 $ % 

(S1MG/KG (DJMG/XG YES NO | 

N30515/N30515D 2nd Extract 652 841 25.3 X 
N30525/N30525D 2nd Extract <10 <10 0.0 X 
N30536/N30536D 2nd Extract <10 <10 0.0 X 
N22815/N22816 Field 888 1078 19.3 X 
N22823/N22824 Field 2552 2589 1.4 X 

Narrative: Acceptable. 
LABORATORY SPIKES: 

SAMPLE ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ SAMPLE SPIKE ACCEPTABLE ] 
NUMBER ADDED RESULT SAMPLE %R RANGE 75-125 %R 

(SA (MG/KG (SJMG/KG RESULT YES NO 
(SRWG/KG 

N30515/N30515S 3250 652 4393 115 X 
N30525/N30525S 3700 0 4993 Not Valid, Blank Spike. 
N30536/N30536S 3550 0 4580 Not Valid, Blank Spike. 

Narrative: Acceptable! 

REFERENCE SOIL (Laboratory Control Sample): 

SAMPLE 
ID 

§111111̂  
KNOWN 
VALUE 

lllllllll 

SAMPLE 
RESULT 
FOUND 

(MG/KG) llllllllll 
ACCEPTABLE 
RANQE + , - 35% 

YES NO 

ERA TPH STANDARD #2 
w/intf. , LOT #91022 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
RESOURCE ASS. 

1220 1307 6.9 X 

LABORATORY REAGENT BLANK: 

SAMPLE ID SOURCE TPH LEVEL IMG/KG* STATUS I 

Freon Solvent Mallinkroft <10.0 ACCEPTABLE | 
Reagent Blank EPNG Lab <10.0 ACCEPTABLE | 

Narrative: Acceptable. 
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Ang«l Ps®k Water Well Summary. June 23,1993 

3HJP ! 
9TAT10 
LfiVEt INTERVAL 

TOTAI AQUIFUt A8A&& 

WW-01 27 N 10 W b 170.0 170-236 236.0 Naoirmento Y Poor Quj'Jity 
WW-Q2 how 8 54.7 180-204 204.0 Nacimiento Y Sanding 
WW-03 27 N iaw 8 60.0 55-07 

165-195 
235.0 Nacimiento Y 

Y 
Poor Quality 

WW-04 27 N 10W 8 12S.0 628-886 
847-913 

946.0 Ojo Alamo j Y 
Y 

Poor Quality 

TW-06 27 N 10W 8 NA NA 970.0 OjoAlamc I Y Poor Quality 
TW-06 27N 10W 8 NA NA 1066.0 Ojo Alamo j Y Poor Quality 
'WW-07 .27 N 10 w 7 NA UNKNOWN 1738,0 Ojo Alamo ; Y Poor Quality 
WW-10 27N 10W 26 540.0 1002-1102 1102.0 Ojo Alamo N KA 



BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

November 18, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-327-278-276 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505) 827-5800 

Mr. Thomas D. Hutchins 
North Region Compliance Manager 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79978 

Re: S o i l Remediation Site 
Angel Peak Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Hutchins: 

The O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has received your request, 
dated November 6, 1991, f o r authorization t o construct and operate 
a s o i l remediation landfarm at the El Paso Natural Gas Company's 
(EPNG) Angel Peak Compressor Station located i n the NE/4, Section 
8, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Soils excavated from the EPNG Blanco north f l a r e p i t w i l l 
be transported t o the proposed landfarm f o r remediation. 

Based on the information provided i n your request, you are 
authorized t o construct and operate the proposed landfarm with the 
f o l l o w i n g conditions: 

1. No l i q u i d s w i l l be disposed of at the landfarm. 

2. Only so l i d s t h a t are "non-hazardous" by RCRA S u b t i t l e C 
exemption or by ch a r a c t e r i s t i c t e s t i n g w i l l be placed i n 
the landfarm. 

3. Only s o l i d s from the EPNG Blanco Compressor Station w i l l 
be placed i n the landfarm. I f solids from more than one 
s i t e are t o be disposed of at the landfarm, the status of 
the landfarm w i l l change t o a centralized disposal 
f a c i l i t y which requires a d d i t i o n a l permitting pursuant to 
OCD r u l e 711. 

Please be advised t h a t approval of t h i s landfarm does not r e l i e v e 
you of l i a b i l i t y should your operation r e s u l t i n actual p o l l u t i o n 



Mr. Thomas D. Hutchins 
November 18, 1991 
Page -2-

of surface or ground waters or the environment actionable under 
other laws and/or regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l me at (505) 827-5812. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Acting Bureau Chief 

xc: OCD Aztec Office 
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El Paso 
Natural Bas Compaq j ^ 3 £1 

November 6, 1991 

P. O. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: E l Paso Natural Gas Company's Soil Remediation Site 
at Angel Peak Plant 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

On October 24, 1991, El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) represen­
t a t i v e s discussed the proposed s o i l remediation s i t e a t Angel 
Peak Plant w i t h you and Mr. B i l l Olson. Angel Peak Plant i s 
located i n the NE/4, Section 8, T-27-N, R-10-W, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. The depth t o groundwater i n the wells at the plant 
i s over 800 feet. 

EPNG plans to excavate s o i l from the Blanco Plant north f l a r e p i t 
and transport the s o i l t o EPNG's Angel Peak Plant. A contractor 
w i l l spread the s o i l i n a six inch l i f t . The s o i l w i l l be disced 
two times per week f o r the duration of the Blanco north f l a r e p i t 
closure p r o j e c t . A f t e r completion of the Blanco Plant p r o j e c t , 
the s o i l w i l l be disced once a month. 

Addit i o n a l l i f t s w i l l not be spread u n t i l a laboratory measure­
ment of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) i n the previous l i f t 
i s less than 100 ppm and the sum of a l l aromatic hydrocarbons i s 
less than 50 ppm, and benzene i s less than 10 ppm. 

Samples w i i l be c o l l e c t e d according t o SW-846 gu i d e l i n e s . I n 
a d d i t i o n , records of the laboratory analysis and the sampling 
locations w i l l be maintained by EPNG. 

A two f o o t high earthen berm and "hogwire" fence w i l l be con­
structed around the s o i l remediation area. I n addition, a twenty 
foot wide drive through gate w i l l be i n s t a l l e d t o allow equipment 
access to the s i t e . 

EPNG requests approval f o r the s o i l remediation s i t e a t Angel 
Peak Plant constructed and operated as ou t l i n e d above. EPNG i s 
only planning to use the s o i l remediation s i t e f o r landfarming of 
the s o i l excavated from the f l a r e p i t . NMOCD w i l l be n o t i f i e d 
p r i o r t o u t i l i z i n g the s i t e f o r other projects. 



Mr. Roger Andersori^ft 
November 6, 1991 
Page 2 

I look forward t o r e c e i v i n g your approval. I f you have any 
questions, please c a l l me at (915) 541-3531. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Thomas D. Hutchins 
North Region Compliance Manager 




